Fite No. foe3 4| Committee ltem No. (o
Board lfem No. '

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Subcommittee BUDGET AND FINANCE Date 4ITHO

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance _

legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report

Legislative Analyst Report

Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU '
Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget

Contract/Agreement

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

OOOOCOOOO OO OS]
I I

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed})

L1 L

1 O

O

N

o

Completed by: ___Gail Johnson Date 4/2/10
Completed by: Date_

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checkilst 5116101






——

© ®w ~N o G b~ w N -

N N B 3] N ™ — b = - Y — - - = —
(631 £ w N —a o jcoj o0 =~ o [d I [9%) e e [an]

FILE NO. 100341 ORDINANCE NO.

[Water Revenue Bond Issuance — Not to Exceed $1,737,724,022]

Ordinance approving the issuance and sale of water revenue bonds by the San
Francisco Public Utilities Commission to finance various projects under the Water
System Improvement Program and the Capital Improvement Program, including but not
limited to the Commission's Advance Meter Infrastructure System, pursuant to
amendments to the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco enacted by the
voters on November 5, 2002, as Proposition E; and ratifying previous actions taken in

connection therewith.

Bé it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings. The Board of Supervisors (the “Board”} of the City hereby finds
and declares as follows:

A. On November 5, 2002, the voters of the City and County of San Francisco (the
“City") approved Proposition E, which among other things, authorized the Commission fo
issue revenue bonds, including notes, commercial paper or other forms of indebtedness,
when authorized by ordinance approved by a two-thirds vote of the Board of Supervisors, for
the purpose of reconstructing, replacing, expanding, repairing or improving water facilities or
~lean water facilities or combinations of water and clean water facilities under the jurisdiction
of the Commission; and,

B. On October 30, 2008 the Commission reviewed and considered the Final

Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) prepared for the Commission’s Water System

Improvement Program (the “WSIP"), and certified by the Planning Commission in Planning

Commission Motion No. 17734, and adopted the findings required by the California

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
000153983/6/3143.0120 3/16/2010




© o N O ;b W N

R N N N NN a ud el eed omd =R owd oamd el A
L 2 A N == N o = « N I o R & ; I SO 3% SR N SEPOC

Environmental Qﬁality Act (CEQA) including a statement of overriding considerations and
monitoring and reporting program in its Resolution No. 08-0200; and

C. By Resolution 09-0102 adopted on June 23, 2009 (the "Commission
Resolution”) the Commission has determined to issue water revenue bonds to finance a
portion of certain capital projAects relating to the WSIP and, pursuant to Section 8B.124 of the
Charter, has formally requested this Board of Supervisors to authorize the issuance and sale
of water revenue bonds for such purposes; and,

D. In order to finance the costs of the WSIP, and other Capital improvement
Projects, including but not limited to the Commission's Advanced Meter Infrastructure System
(the other Capital Improvement Projects and the Advanced Meter Infrastructure System are
referred to as the "Non WSIP Projects"), the Board now desires to authorize the issuance and

sale of water revenue bonds for such purposes; and,

E. On August 4, 2009, this Board passed its Ordinance No. 189-09 approving the

ssuance and sale of water revenue bonds (the “Water Revenue Bonds”) from time to time by
he Commission pursuant to Proposition E of 2002 and in accordance with the Commission
esolution, in a principal amount not to exceed $1,310,307,119, representing the difference
etween $2,949,924,182 previously approved total appropriations and $1,628,000,000 under
roposition A, to finance and refinance Projects that are within the Commission’s Water
ystem Improvement Program (“WSIP Projects”), which ordinance became effective on

September 12, 2009; and

F. In order to finance the Non-WSIP Projects, the Board is concurrently considering

with this ordinance, supplemental WSIP related appropriations totaling $1,448,149,320, other

Capital Improvement Program related appropriations totaling $24,203,614 and financing costs

lotaling $203,371,088, desires to additionally authorize the use of proceeds of any Water

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' Page 2
DO0153083/6/3143.0120 3/16/2010




—

N NN 1L 3] N — — - PN — —h — - - —h
L) N W 3] — o (o] [ws) ~ o o = w N - <

-réﬁnance. Non-WSIP Projects; and

© ® N O O H oW N

Revenue Bonds previously authorized pursuant to Ordinance No. 189-09 fo finance and

G. On July 27, 2008, City Planning Department issued a final Cértiﬁcate of
Determination/Exemption from Environmental Review for the AMi Project. The City Planning
Department found that the project is exempt from environmental review under the California
Envirohmental Quality Act. AA copy of the Certificate of Detérmination is on file with the Clerk
of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 091094.

Section 2. Approval of the Water Revenue Bonds. The Board hereby approves the

issuance and sale of the Water Revenue Bonds from time to time by the Commission

|[pursuant to Proposition E and in accordance with the Commission Resolution in an aggregate

principal amount not to exceed $1,737,724,022, representing $1,647,249,182 in supplemental
WSIP related appropriations and financing costs, $28,474,840 in other Capital lmprovenﬁent
Program related appropriations and financing costs, and $62,000,000 for the AMI Project
including financing costs, at a maximum rate or rates of interest of not to exceed twelve
percent (12%) per annum to finance a portion of the design, acquisition and construction of
various capital projects in furtherance of the WSIP and the Non-WSIP projects. The
Commission is hereby authorized to determine the timing, amount and manner of sale of each
series of Water Revenue Bonds issued pursuant to this authorization; provided however, the
Commission shalf return to the Board prior to the issuance of any such Bonds to obfain
approval by ordinance or resolution of the Board of any related financing or disclosure
documents prepared in connection with the issuance of stich 6b1igations.

Section 3. General Authority. The Controller, Treasurer , the City Attorney and other

officers of the City and their duly authorized deputies and agents are hereby authorized and
directed, jointly and severally, to take such actions and to execute and deliver such
certificates, agreements, requesis or other documents, as they may deem necessary or
Mayor Newsom

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . Page 3
D00153983/6/3143.0120 3/16/2010




—h

© o N O O B N

g H W N -, O O N, S W RN A O

desirable to facilitate the iésuance, sale and delivery of the Water Revenue Bonds, to obtain
bond insurance or other credit enhancements with respect to the Water Revenue Bonds, to
obtain surety, to obtain title and other insurance with respect to the facilities to be financed,
and otherwise to carry out the provisions of this Ordinance.

Section 4.  Ratification of Prior Actions. All actions authorized and directed by this

Ordinance and herétofore taken are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed by this Board.
Section 5. File Documents. All documents referred to as on file with the Clerk of the
Board are in File Nos. 100341. .
Section 6. Effectivé Date. Pursuant to Section 14.102 of the Charter, this Ordinance

shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption.

JAPPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:
Mark D. Blake
Deputy City Attorney

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 4

" [i000153983/6/3143.0120 : 3/16/2010




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

Department:
biic Utilities

Legislative Objectives

File 10-0341:'! Ordinance authorizing the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) to issue up to
$1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds to fund (a) 321,6&?:7,2"-119,1981 in Water System Improvement
Program (WSIP) costs through the completion of WSIP in December of 2015, (b) $28,474,840 n
Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project costs in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, and (c)
$62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project.

File 10-0337:" Ordinance appropriating $1,647,249,198 from the proceeds of Water Revenue Bonds
to fund WSIP project costs through the completion of WSIP in December of 2015. The ordinance
would also (a) place on Budget and Finance Committee reserve all construction funds for WSIP
projects with a total appropriation of over $100,000,000, and (b) place on Controller’s reserve all
project funds for those projects which require future Board of Supervisors approval for
Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) prepared pursuant o the California Environmental Quality
Act. :

File 10-0338:' Ordinance appropriating $30,483,021, including (a) $28,474,840 from the proceeds
of Water Revenue Bonds, and (b) $2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees (see Footnote 2 below), to
fund the PUC’s $30,483,021 Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project.

Fiscal Impact

The debt service on the proposed $1,737,724,038 Water Revenue Bond issuance, totaling
$3,565,823,979 over 35 years, would be paid from PUC water revenues paid by water customers.

Key Points

The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated a total of $2,938,307,063 to fund the PUC’s
overall $4,585,556,261 Water System Improvement Program (WSIP). The PUC is now requesting a
final appropriation of $1,647,249,198 to fund the remaining WSIP costs for the 66-month period
from July 1, 2010 through December 31, 2015. The requested $1,647,249,198 appropriation for 66
months includes (a) project expenditures for FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012 as required by
Proposition A, approved by San Francisco voters in November of 2009, and (b) project expenditures
for projects which would award a construction contract prior to June 30, 2012. However,
$116,863,924 of the requested appropriation is for projects that would not begin construction until
after June 30, 2012, such that the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends placing $116,863,924
on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending submission of an updated WSIP expenditure
plan subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior to June 30, 2012.

The PUC is also requesting an appropriation of $30,483,021 in Water Revenue Bond proceeds

! As shown in Table 10 in the Recommendations Section of this report, the three proposed ordinances include minor
typographical errors regatding appropriation amounts and dates of expenditures. This report refers to the corrected
amounts and dates.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-1




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

($28,474,840) and Water Capacity Fees ($2,008,181) to fund a portion of the FY 2010-2011 and FY
2011-2012 costs of the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project, an ongoing project to
replace the PUC’s aging water distribution main pipelines throughout the City. This Project has
been historically funded through annual appropriations of water revenues in the PUC’s budget.
However, the PUC now intends to finance a portion of the RnR Project through bond fund monies in
order to balance the benefits of (a) cash financing capital projects which results in the lowest overall
cost to the rate payers, and (b) spreading the cost of the RaR program over the life of the capital
assets using debt financing.

The proposed $1,737,724,038 Water Revenue Bonds issuance also includes $62,000,000 for the
PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project, a project to replace 180,000 conventional
water meters throughout the City with advanced digital water meters capable of transmitting
consumption data to the PUC wirelessly. The PUC previously intended to finance the AMI Project
through lease financing, but, in order to reduce financing costs, the PUC is now requesting to
finance the AMI Project through the proposed Water Revenue Bonds. The Board of Supervisors
previously appropriated $58,747,000 to the AMI Project (File 09-0548). However that appropriation
did not include the needed $3,252,400 in financing costs for the AMI Project. Therefore, because
the PUC inadvertently did not include the needed $3,252,400 in AMI Project financing costs in the
requested appropriation, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends increasing the proposed
appropriation ordinance {File 10-1038), by $3,252,400, from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421, in order
to include such financing costs for the AMI Project.

Recommendations

Amend the proposed ordinances to correct typographical errors, as shown in Table 11 of the
Recommendations Section of this report.

Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) to place $116,863,924 which would be expended
after June 30, 2012 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending submission of an updated
expenditure plan subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior to June 30, 2012,

Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0338) to increase the appropriation by $3,252,400 in Water
Revenue Bond proceeds in order to fund the needed financing costs for the AMI Project, mcreasmg
the total appropriation amount from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

Approved the proposed ordinances, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-2




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

Mandate Statement

On November 4, 2002, the voters of San Francisco approved Proposition A, which authorized:
the issuance of $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds to finance the local portion of the
PUC’s Water System Improvement Program (WSIP). The Board of Supervisors, through
various ordinances, has previously authorized the issuance of the maximum amount authorized
under Proposition A, or $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds.

In addition to the $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds authorized under Proposition A, on
November 4, 2002, San Francisco voters also approved Proposition E, which authorized the
PUC to issue an unlimited amount of either Wastewater or Water Revenue Bonds, without
subsequent voter approval, subject to a two-thirds approval by the Board of Supervisors, for
capital improvements to PUC water, wastewater, and power facilities.

Background

In combination, the three proposed ordinances would combine (a) the proceeds of the proposed
issuance of up to $1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds, with (b) $2,008,181 in Water

Capacity Fees? for a total of $1,739,732,219, in order to fund (a) $1,647,249,198 for WSIP

project costs through the completion of WSIP projects in December of 2015, (b) $30,483,021 for

the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, and (c)

$62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project.

Water System Improvement Program (WSIP) Projects File 10-0337)

The PUC’s WSIP is a series of 86 separate capital improvement projects designed to provide
increased water delivery capacity and seismic reliability throughout the Hetch Hetchy water
system. The 86 individual projects are categorized into five geographic regions and standalone
projects, and have a current total estimated cost of $4.585,556,261, including financing costs.

As noted above, the Board of Supervisors, through various ordinances, has previously
authorized the issuance of the maximum amount authorized under Proposition A, or
$1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds. In addition, the Board of Supervisors, through
approval of File 09-0886 on August 4, 2009, previously authorized the issuance of
$1,321,924,182 in Water Revenue Bonds to fund WSIP projects, under the authority provided
by Proposition E, which as noted above, provides the PUC with unlimited bond issuance
authority, without subsequent voter approval, subject to the approval of two-thirds of the Board
of Supervisors.

Replacement and Retrofit (RuR) Projects (File 10-0338)

Separate from the WSIP, the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project is an ongoing
project to either replace or retrofit all existing water distribution main pipelines in the City.

2 According to Mr. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to have to expand water delivery capacity. ‘

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MESTING APRIL 7,2010

According to Mr. Carlos Jacobo, PUC Budget Director, many of the PUC’s existing
underground® water distribution main pipelines are over 100 years old and in need ‘of
replacement. The PUC has historically funded the RnR Project through operating funds
appropriated in the PUC’s annual budget. Under File 10-0338, $28,747,840 in Water Revenue
Bond proceeds would be utilized instead of operating funds.

Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI} Project (File 10-0341)

The PUC’s Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project is a $67,755,135 project to (a) retrofit
or replace all 180,000 existing visual-read conventional water meters with advanced digital
water meters and (b) create an associated network of transmitters to provide for the wireless
transmission of water consumption data from the advanced digital water meters to the PUC’s
Customer Service Department and related organizations. The PUC previously intended to
finance the AMI Project through a ten-year lease financing agreement with a private lender
through the State of California’s G$mart lease financing program, and previously, on June 16,
2009, the Board of Supervisors approved an appropriation of $58,747,600 in lease financing
proceeds to fund the AMI Project (File 09-0548). That appropriation did not include financing
costs because, according to Mr. Jacobo, at the time of the appropriation, it was not the City’s
practice to appropriate financing costs.

According to Mr. Jacobo, the PUC now instead intends to finance the AMI Project through an
appropriation of Water Revenue Bond proceeds in an amount of $62,000,000 in order to (a)
reduce overall financing costs, and (b) extend the financing period to the life of the advanced
meters. The PUC inadvertently did not include the needed $3,252,400 in AMI Project financing
costs in the requested appropriation.

The Board of Supervisors also previously approved the execution of four separate professional
service agreements necessary for the implementation of the AMI Project (File 09-1094).

DETALSOF PROPOSEDLEGBLATON

The three proposed ordinances would combine (a) the proceeds of the proposed issuance of up to
$1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds, with (b) $2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees* for a
total of $1,739,732,219, in order to fund (a) $1,647,249,198 for WSIP project costs through the
completion of WSIP projects in December of 2015, (b) $30,483,021 for the PUC’s Replacement
and Retrofit (RnR) Project related to the City’s water distribution mains in FY 2010-2011 and
FY 2011-2012, and (c) $62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI)
Project. An overview of the sources and uses of funds is shown in Table 1 below.

? According to Mr. Jacobo, most of these pipelines run underneath City streets, such that the PUC’s RnR. Préject
budget includes funding for excavating Cify streets, pipe repair and/or replacement as well as the subsequent

repaving of City streets. :
* According to Mr. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to have to expand water delivery capacity.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &84 :



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING . APRIL 7,2010

Table 1: Sources and Uses of Funds

Use of Funds
Replacement Advanced Meter
ans Retrofit Infrastructure
Source of Funds ‘E\S;g;:;:i’i:;s (RuR) Projects (AEIIY;EI:LEI;;OSJI;“ Total
N (Appropriated .
in File 10-0337) in File 10- Appzigi?;izd .
0338) File 09-0548°)
Water Revenue Bond Proceeds ‘
(Issunance Approved in File 10~ $1,647,249,198 $28,474,840 $62,000,000 | $1,737,724,038
0341)
‘Water Capacity Fees
(Appropriated in File 10-0338) 0 2,008,181 0] 2008181
Total $1,647,249,198° $30,483,021 | - $62,000,000 | $1,739,732,219

Details regarding the three projects shown in Table 1 are provided below.
Water System Improvement Program (WSIP) Projecis

As shown in Table 2 below, the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) would appropriate a total of
$1,647,249,198 to fund the completion of the PUC’s WSIP projects through December of 2015,

5 As discussed below in the AMI Project portion of this Section of the report, the $62,000,000 for AMI Project costs
to be funded by Water Revenue Bonds, as shown in Table 1 above, includes (a) $58,747,600 that was previously
appropriated to the AMI Project in File 09-0548, and (b) $3,252.400 which the Budget and Legislative Analyst
recommends be added to the appropriation under File 10-0338 (see Recommendations Section). :

® The total WSIP project cost of $1,647,249,198 represents the net additional project-costs, and is adjusted for the
deappropriation of $41,149,716 from specific local projects within WSIP.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7,&8-5




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

Table 2: WSIP Expenditure Plan by WSIP Region

Proposed Appropriation
(De-appropriation’)

Regionzl Projects
San Joaquin Region $222,715,803
Sunol Valley Region 247.478,748
Bay Division Region 126,305,586
Peninsula Region 557,562,377
San Francisco Region 16,250,288
System Wide 110,444,314
Subtotal $1,280,757,116
Loecal Projects
Reservoirs $26,572,340
Pump Stations and Tanks {29,408,338)
Pipelines and Valves ' (10,831,228)
Miscellaneous Projects . ‘ {909,600)
Subtotal ($14,577,376)
Standalone Projects
Lake Merced Water Level Restoration $22,407,134
San Francisco Groundwater Supply 31,126,553
Recycled Water San Francisco 110,146,222
San Francisco Eastside Recycled Water 18,289,688
Subtotal $181,969,597
Financing Costs 196,099 861
Total (see Table 1 above) $1,647,249,198

Attachment I, provided by the PUC, detailing the funds available for each project within WSIP,
shows that the PUC currently has $1,619,566,271 in unexpended and unencumbered prior WSIP
appropriations. As shown in Attachment I, the PUC intends to combine the $1,619,566,271 of
available funds with the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198 for a total of $3,266,815,469
of funding for WSIP projects, including (a) $2,804,679,629 in project costs and (b)
$462,135,840 in financing costs.

Attachment II, also provided by the PUC, shows the expenditure plan for the $2,804,679,629 in
project costs for the completion of the WSIP projects, which is currently anticipated to occur by
December of 2015. As shown in Attachment I, the expenditure plan for the $2,804,679,629 in
project costs includes (a) $2,265,973,067 in construction costs, (b) $288,686,502 in consultant
costs, and (¢) $250,020,060 in City labor costs. As discussed above, the PUC intends to fund the
(a) $2,804,679,629 in project costs shown in Attachment II, and (b) $462,135,840 in financing
costs, by combining $1,619,566,271 of previously appropriated unexpended and unencumbered
funds with the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198 (File 10-0337).

7 The proposed appropriation ordinance (File 10-0337) includes the de-appropriation of $41,149,716 of finds from
WSIP projects which, according to Mr. Jacobo, (a) are either completed or are near complete, or (b) the PUC is
confident that the cost of such projects has decreased. As shown in Table 2 above, the de-appropriation of
$41,149,716 includes (a) $29,408,888 from Local Pumps Stations and Tanks, (b) $10,831,228 from Local Pipelines
and Valves, and {¢) $909,600 from Local Miscellaneous Projects.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7,&8-6



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

The proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) would also (a) place on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve all construction funds for WSIP projects with a total appropriation of over
$100,000,000, and (b) place on Controller’s reserve all project funds for those projects which
require future Board of Supervisors approval for Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) prepared
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. In the previous appropriation to fund
WSIP projects (File 08-1453), the Board of Supervisors placed similar reserves on projects over
$100,000,000 and those requiring future EIR approval.

Replacement and Retrofit (RnK) Projects

The proposed Water Revenue Bond issuance would fund $30,384,021 (File 10-0338) for the
PUC’s ongoing Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project, to replace existing aged water
distribution mains. As discussed above, the PUC historically funds the RnR Project through
water revenues annually -appropriated by the Board of Supervisors in the PUC’s budget. .
According to Mr. Jacobo, the PUC now intends to finance a portion of the RnR Project through
bond fund monies in order to balance the benefits of (a) cash financing capital projects which
results in the lowest overall cost to the rate payers, and (b) spreading the cost of the RnR
program over the life of the capital assets using debt financing.

The proposed ordinance (File 10-0338) would appropriate a total of $30,483,021, including (a)
28,474,840 in bond proceeds from the proposed issuance of Water Revenue Bonds, and (b)
$2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees®, to fund a portion of the PUC’s RnR budget for FY 2010-
2011 and FY 2011-2012, as shown in Table 3 below.

Table 3: Sources and Uses of Funds for the Replacement and Retrofit Project in FY 2010-2011

and FY 2011-2012

FY 2010- FY 2011- Total
2011 2012
Sources
Water Capacity Fees $840,883 $1,167,298  $2,008,181
Proceeds from Proposed Bond Issuance 011,294,412 17,180,428 28,474,840
Subtotal Appropriated by File 10-0338 (see Table 1 above) $12,135,295  $18,347,726 $30,483,021
To Be Requested In PUC's Budget for FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012 $12,800,865 58,401,307 $21,202,172
Tetal $24,936,160  $26,749.033 .$51,685,193
Uses
Planning $511,324 $531,784  $1,043,108
Environmental Review 46,484 48,344 94,828
Design 139,452 145,032 284,484
Construction 22,544,738 23,446,809 45,991,547
Subtotal Project Costs $23,241,998  $24,171,969 347,413,967
Financing Costs 1,694,162 2,577,064 4,271,226
Total $24,936,160  $26,749,033 $51,685,193

¥ According to Mr. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to expand water delivery capacity.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

6,7, &8~

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL7,2010

Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project

The PUC’s AMI Project would retrofit or replace all of the City’s 180,000 existing visual-read
conventional water meters with advanced digital water meters. As further discussed in the
Background Section above, the Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $58,747,600 for
the AMI Project from the proceeds of lease financing proceeds (File 09-0548). Since that
appropriation, the PUC has decided to fund the AMI Project through the expenditure of Water
Revenue Bonds instead of lease financing proceeds in order to reduce overall financing costs’.
The $1,737,724,038 bond issuance ordinance (File 10-0341) includes $62,000,000 for the AMI
Project, which would be combined with other funding sources to finance the AMI Project
budget of $67,755,135, as shown in Table 4 below.

Table 4: Sources and Uses of Funds for the AMI Project

Sources
Propose& "Water Revenue Bonds $62,000,000
PUC's Replacement and Retrofit Funds 5,427,880
Hunter's Point Shipyard Area Project Fund ™ 327,255
Total ‘ $67,755,135
Uses
Replacement of Water Meters 2 Inches and Under $51,588,000
Retrofit of Water Meters 3 inches and Above 147,982
Data Collection Units 360,022
Software and Software Maintenance 218,610
Meter Pit Covers and Lids 3,001,112
Project Management, Training, and Programming 68,295
Performance and Payment Bond 1,155,000
Contingency 2,745,843
Optional Services 3,129,754
Optional Electrical Meters at Hunter's Point Shipyard Area 327,255
City Attorney, Department of Technology, and Other Costs 1,679,755
Subtotal Project Costs $64,421,627
City Services Auditor 81,108
Financing Costs 3,252,400
Total $67,755,135

The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $58,747,600 from lease financing proceeds to
the AMI Project (File 09-0548). According to Mr. Jacobo, although the PUC is changing the
funding source from lease financing proceeds to Water Revenue Bond proceeds, the PUC would
not be required to amend the previous appropriation of $58,747,600 to represent this new source
of funds. However, because the $3,252,400 in needed financing costs shown in Table 4 above

? According to Mr. Jacobo although the term of the proposed water bonds is 30 years, the subset of these bonds,
which will fund the AMI Project, will have a maturity of 15 years. The average interest rate on such 15 year bonds
is estimated to be 3.85 percent. In contrast, the bids received by the PUC for lease financing over 15 years included
interest charges of 4.25 percent.

' The PUC’s Hunter’s Point Shipyard Area Project would provide retail electricity service (for a fee which has yet
to be determined) to the occupants of the residential and commercial construction planned under the San Francisco
Redevelopment Agency’s Hunter’s Point Shipyard Area Redevelopment Project.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-8



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

were inadvertently not included by the PUC in the subject proposed appropriation requests n
the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends increasing the proposed appropriation
ordinance for financing costs for the AMI Project (File 10-1038) by $3,252,400, from
$30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

According to Mr. Jacobo, the proposed issuance of $1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds
will be sold in five issuances to minimize interest co,stsu, as shown in Table 5 below.

Table 5: Anticipated Phases of Revenue Bond Issuance

City Services
- Auditor and . :
Anticipated Project Funds Revenue Bond Fmancxllslg Total
Issuance Date . Costs :

Oversight

: Committee
- October of 2011 © o $394,436,907 S §$780,576 $52,472,778 . $447,690,261

May of 2011 581,442,938 1,150,654 . 77,350,587 659,944,179 .

May 0f2012 404,861,663 801,206 53,859,606 459,522 475
February of 2015 130,247,969 257,756 17,327,164 . 147,832,889
October of 2016 20,029,966 39,639 2,664,629 22,734,234
Total $1,531,019,443 $3,029,831 $203,674,764  $1,737,724,038

Mr. Jacobo estimates that the bonds will have an interest rate of 5.0 percent and terms of 30
years. Total debt service for the $1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds over the 35 years that
the bonds would be outstanding is estimated at $3,565,823,979, including $1,737,721,038 of
principal and $1,828,099,941 of interest, with an average annual debt service of $101,880,685.

Mr. Jacobo advised that the debt service on all Water Revenue Bonds to fund the
$4.585,556,261 WSIP will be paid by the PUC’s customers who are charged for the use of
water. Table 6 below shows the impact on water bills for an average single family residence.

11 According to Mr. Jacobo, while it is currently the City’s practice to appropriate financing costs, when File 09-
0548 was approved in October of 2009, it was not. \

12 According to Mr. Jacobo, using a phased issuance approach reduces interest costs by minimizing the time which
elapses, during which interest costs are charged to the City, between the time when bonds are issued and when those
bond proceeds are needed for project expenditure.

1 Financing Costs totaling $203,674,764 include (a) Underwriter’s Discount costs of $8,688,620, (b) Capitalized
Interest costs of $133,423,519, (c) Debt Service Reserve Funds of $58,062,625, and (d) Costs of Issuance of
$3,500,000. Mr. Jacobo noted that the Financing Costs shown in Table 5 are estimates and subject to change due to
market fluctuations.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7,&8 -9



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

Table 6: Impact of Water Revenue Bonds on the Monthly Water Charge for an Average
' Single Family Residence

Average Cost
Cost Category
FY10-11 | FY11-12 | FY12-13 | FY13-14 | FY 14-15"

Previously Authorized Water Bonds $11.96 $14.84 $15.34 $15.26 $15.73
$1,737,724,022 in Requested Water $0.00 | - $0.00 $4.12 $6.12 $10.68
Bonds

Future Authorized Water Bonds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.25 $0.94
Subtotal Water Bond Debt Service $11.96 $14.84 $19.46 $21.63 $27.35
Other Water Non-Debt Related Costs - $18.59 $19.53 $19.20 $19.55 $17.95
Total $30.55 $34.37 $38.66 $41.18 $45.30

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The PUC is requesting an appropriation to fund WSIP project costs through the
completion of WSIP in December of 2015 (File 10-0337).

On December 16, 2008, the Board of Supervisors appropriated $1,923,629,194 in Water
Revenue Bond proceeds to fund approximately 18 months of WSIP project costs, from January
1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 (File 08-1453). However, that appropriation included
$71,456,446, for expenditures after June 30, 2010 in order to fund the projects which would
award construction contracts prior to June 30, 2010.

The PUC is now requesting an appropriation of $1,647,249,198 in Water Revenue Bond
Proceeds (see Table 2 above) to fund WSIP projects in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, in
accordance with two-year budgeting cycle requirement imposed by Proposition A approved by
the voters of San Francisco in November of 2009. Similar to the previous appropriation
discussed above, the proposed appropriation includes $241,072,141 which would be expended
after June 30, 2010 in order to fund projects which, according to Mr. Jacobo, would include the
award of construction contracts prior to June 30, 2012.

However, $116,863,924 of the requested appropriation would be expended after June 30, 2012
on projects that would not begin construction until after June 30, 2012, such that the Budget and
Legislative Analyst recommends placing $116,863,924 on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve pending submission of an updated WSIP expenditure plan subsequent to January 1,
2012 but prior to June 30, 2012. The specific projects and reserve amounts are shown below in
Table 7.

“ Water rates in FY 2014-2015 are projected, because water rates have only been approved through FY 2013-2014, ~
1% Previous WSIP appropriations were made on a calendar year basis. The $1,923,629,194 appropriation for 18
months of spending through June 30, 2010 approved in File 08-1453 was intended to re-align WSIP appropriations
to fiscal years.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND L.EGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-10



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL7,2010

Table 7: Projects With Construction Start Dates After

June 30, 2012

N Expenditures After
Project June 30, 2012
Upper Alameda Creek Filter Gallery
(Sunol Valley Region) $15,314,352
Peninsula Pipelines Seismic Upgrade 10,242 545
(Peninsula Region) T
Regional Groundwater Storage and Recovery 33.490.259
(San Francisco Region) "7V
Lake Merced Water Level Restoration
(Standalone Project) 22,919,437
Program Management
(System Wide Region) . 34,897,331
Total $116,863,924

The PUC is requesting $1',647,249,‘£98 in bond proceeds to fund WSIP Projects,
but currently has $1,619,566,271 in previously appropriated and unencumbered
funds. '

The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $2,938,307,062 to fund the PUC’s WSIP
projects. However, as of January 31, 2010, $1,619,566,271, or 55.1 percent, remains
unexpended and unencumbered. According to Mr. Jacobo, the unexpended and unencumbered
funds totaling $1,619,566,271 will be expended or encumbered by June 30, 2011, including (a)
$127,111,812, or 7.9 percent, by June 30, 2010, (b) $871,705,306, or 53.8 percent, by
‘September 30, 2010, (c) $288,757,124, or 17.8 percent, by December 31, 2010, (d) $68,818,292,
- or 4.3 percent, by March 31, 2011, and the remaining $263,173,737, or 16.2 percent, by June
30,2011, '

Mr. Jacobo stated that the delay in encumbering a majority of the $1,619,566,271 in previously
appropriated but unencumbered funds, specifically approximately $908,000,000 or 56.1 percent,
was due to delays in the award of construction contracts for three large projects, (a) the
Calaveras Dam Replacement Project, (b) the New Irvington Tunnel Project, and (c) the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Upgrade Project. According to Mr. Jacobo, award of a
construction contract was delayed for (a) the Calaveras Dam Replacement Project because of
the unanticipated discovery of naturally occurring asbestos at the project site and project scope
changes required to accommodate the return of steelhead trout to the Alameda Creek, (b) the
New Irvington Tunnel because of delays in the environmental review process, and (¢) the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Project because of an extension in the proposal submission
deadline in order to increase the number of competitive bids. Mr. Jacobo noted that (a) the PUC
anticipates advertising the bid for the Calaveras Dam Replacement Project in August of 2010,
(b) the PUC is currently evaluating bids received on April 1, 2010 for the New Irvington Tunnel
Project, and (c) the PUC is in the process of awarding the construction contract for the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Upgrade Project.

As discussed above, although the PUC currently has $1,619,566,271 in unencumbered and
unexpended funds, such funds are unencumbered and unexpended because of project delays, not

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-11



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

because project costs have decreased. Therefore, the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198
in Water Revenue Bond Proceeds would not result in the overfunding of WSIP projects.

The total budgeted cost of the WSIP projects has increased by $956,756,000, or
26.4 percent, from the initial February 2003 estimate of $3,628,800,000 to the
current budget of $4,585,556,000°,

In February of 2003, when the PUC submitted its WSIP to the State for program level approval,
the PUC estimated the total budget of the WSIP at $3,628,800,000"7, Table 8 below shows each
subsequent increase of the total WSIP budget, and an accounting of each cost increase is
provided in Attachment II1, provided by the PUC.

Table 8: Increases in WSIP Cost Estimates

AppBr:‘(}agie:)a te Total (l?:;:geted Increase from Previous Budget 11:1 it::;i
February 2003 $3,628.800,000 - -
December 2005 4,343,800,000 $715,000,060 20%
December 2007 4,392.800,000 $£49.000,000 1%
June 2009 4,586,556,000 $193,756,000 4%

Total Cost Increases $957,756,000 26%

While Attachment III accounts for all changes to the total WSIP budgets shown in Table 8
above, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that the largest single factor that resulted in the
cost increases is expansion of projects to meet Level of Service Goals adopted by the PUC in
January of 2005, or two and half years after the initial estimate of $3,628,800,000 for total
WSIP costs was made in July of 2002, According to Attachment IV, adoption of Level of
Service Goals increased WSIP costs by $1,003,000,000 (although, as detailed in Attachment IV,
some of this increase was offset by cost reductions in other areas). According to Mr. Jacobo,
the Level of Service Goals provided specific objectives, such as (a) the capacity to provide 215
million gallons of water per day within 24 hours of a major earthquake, or (b) sufficient system
redundancy such that in the event of an unplanned facility failure the PUC could deliver 300
million gallons of water per day.

Table 9 below shows the cost increases of the five largest WSIP Projects (based on current total
budgeted cost), which are currently budgeted to cost a total of $2,118,069,059, or 46.2 percent
of the $4,586,556,000 total WSIP cost.

'8 For the purposes of comparing total WSIP cost over time, the PUC rounded the cwrent estimated cost of
$4,585,556,261 to $4,585,556,000. ‘

17 According to Mr. Jacobo, although the PUC had cost estimates for the projects which would ultimately be
included in WSIP, the projects were not formally adopted by the PUC until February of 2003, as required by
California State Assembly Bill AB1823.

¥ The most current estimate of total WSIP costs, provided in the WSIP Quarterly Report published on February 17,
2010, is $4,572,440,000, or 0.3 percent less than the current budget of $4,585,556,000. However, because this
estimate is has not been adopted by the PUC as a revised budget, the current approved budget is used for the
purposes of this report. '

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, &8-12



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

Table 9: Budgeted Increases for the Five Costliest WSIP Projects

New

Date of BDFPL Calaveras ¥rvington Hax;%z;acy San Joaouin
Budget Reiiability Dam Tunnel & 9034 Total
Treatment Pipeline
Approval Upgrade Replacement Alameda
. Plant
Siphon #4

July 2002 | $248,969,805 | $150,000,000 | $143,928,778 | $37,391,665 | $391,379,655 | §971,669,903

D;gg‘;‘};‘”’r 572,022,634 | 265,928,462 | 293,227,004 | 167,570,000 | 432,732,000 | $1,731,480,100
D"'ggg;ber 616,545,091 | 342,390,969 | 404,539,676 | 175,760,181 | 360,346,388 | $1,899,582,305
Tune 2009 | 600,174,492 | 450,337,994 | 398,585,442 | 359,063,409 | 309,907,722 | $2,118,069,059
Total | ¢1c7 204,687 | $300,337,094 | 5254,656,664 | $321,671,744 | -$81,471,933 | $1,146,399,156
Increase

Percent 141% 200% 177% 860% 21% 118%
Increase

Attachment IV, provided by the PUC, describes the changes in the total estimated cost of each
of the five projects shown above in Table 9.

As it relates to San Francisco’s portion of WSIP costs, the voters of San Francisco approved
Proposition A in November of 2002 which authorized the PUC to issue up to $1,628,000,000 in
Water Revenue Bonds to fund San Francisco’s portion of WSIP. San Francisco’s portion of
WSIP was determined by formula, such that San Francisco’s portion would include (2) all San
Francisco Local Project costs, (b) one third of the WSIP Regional Project costs, and (c) a
proportional amount of the financing costs. Table 10 below shows that San Francisco’s portion
of total WSIP costs, based on the June 2009 approved budget, is $1,974,257,017.

Table 10: San Francisco's Portion of Carrent WSIP Budget

Row | Project Cost Calculation

A San Francisco Local Projects ' $599,830,111

B Regional Projects 3,514,026,150

C San Francisco's Portion (A + B/3) $1,771,172,161
Financing Cost Calculation

D San Francisco's Portion of Project Costs (=C) $1,771,172,161

E Total WSIP Project Costs (A + B) 4,113,856,261

F Percent of San Francisco's Portion to Total Project Costs (D / E) ' 43%

G Total WSIP Financing Costs 471,700,000

H San Francisce's Portion of Financing Costs (F x G) $203,084,856
Total Portion of WSIP Costs for San Francisco (C + H) $1,974,257,017

Of the total PUC WSIP costs of $4,585,556,000, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that
San Francisco’s portion of WSIP costs is $1,974,257,017, which is $346,257,017, or 21 percent,
greater than the $1,628,000,000 approved by the voters in Proposition A in 2002. According to

¥ According to Mr. Jacobo, a large portion of the project level increase from July 2002 to December of 2005 is; due
to reallocation of escalation and reserve budgets, which were previously budgeted at the program level, to individual
projects.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7 &8~13



" BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING , APRIL7,2010

Mr. Jacobo, this increase of $346,257,017 will be paid from Water Revenue Bonds being
requested in File 10-0341 under the unlimited bond issuance authority provided in Proposition
E, as discussed above, subject to approval of two-thirds of the Board of Supervisors. According
to Mr. Jacobo, the debt service on such Proposition E authority bonds will be allocated to San
Francisco and regional water rate payers according to the formula discussed above.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed ordinances to cotrect for the typographical errors described below in
Table 11.

Table 11: Recommended Typographical Coxrections
File Uncorrected Version Corrected Version (Changes Underlined)

10-0341 Authorizes a bond issuance not- | Authorizes a bond issuance not-to-exceed
to-exceed $1,737,724,022 $1,737,724,038

Appropriates $1,647,249,198 for { Appropriates $1,647,249,198 for expenditure

10-0337 | oxpenditure in FY 2009-2010 | in FY 2010-2011 through FY 2015:2016,

Appropriates $30,483,021 for Appropriates 330,483,021 for expenditure in

10-0338 | oxpenditure in FY 2009-2010 | FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012.

2. Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) to place $116,863,924 which will not be
expended until after June 30, 2012 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending

submission by the PUC of updated expenditure plans subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior
to June 30, 2012.

3. ‘Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0338) to increase the appropriation by $3,252,400 in

Water Revenue Bond proceeds in order to fund the needed financing costs for the AMI
Project, increasing the total appropriation amount from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

S S

Harvey M. Rose

4. Approve the proposed ordinances, as amended.

ce: Supervisor Avalos Supervisor Mar
Supervisor Mirkarimi Supervisor Maxwell
“Supervisor Elsbernd Clerk of the Board
President Chiu Cheryl Adams
Supervisor Alioto-Pier Controller
Supervisor Campos Greg Wagner
Supervisor Chu
Supervisor Daly
Supervisor Dufty
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, &8-14



BT T T ot A TP v Bt

PLEPIYOLL

e R

ISIRRE A

T A A L

frer s

SPE' I ZEL 0L 2SI 681

S85°ELE'EL

__SERISELY BOE'SZE DL L5P°086'SE NOWO3 BAIM NILSAS

6,7&8-15

4 GEG B9 6L 082'pgLel gBR'¥BL el [T [ $20°0/€ yii'slg's (0000002 SLNINIACHAN IVLNINNOHIAND GIHSHILYAL ¥EEMOD
) o~ SET'615'00 TL2'0B'SS ZLLp08'58 let'vii'y vol'ecy's £68'6/9' 1Y 847082 vE 052°528'0LL IS - SHOIAYES INTWIDVYNYIN WVHOOND  Z6EMND
[={TE | 65120k I8E'SRE LY 8g'eRe’ Ly Birl'98L 881'165") vle'zes'y zee'sge's slZ'ort'sy WYHOOH SAMISHY LYLIgVH 20 88EMND
.m o £2T0LE 692'aal 69z'89) pas'le 665°8YE BIO'LLS'DE Til'B16'0) LreRe't {uildl) LDFPOH LOVAINI TYININNONIANS 10 838MND
pod : T

@l v50'192'0y  geziosziol 88205204 sgr'aro'ze  Jen'pes’ee eozlsEyBl  zio‘oBO'pbl  DOE'OLE'0BE SLOBrONd WALSAS MILVM TYNOIOZN ODSIONYM NYS
Pt S69 8e2 8 0 (692'9eL 61} SO6 o6 ve  £e0eelge  1e098l@ 695 18858 00L5F SY (NISYE HINON) 20vHD4N - ST ONNOW N 2L8MND
i 8sl'syl .0 {e66'288°1) gelleLt PeL'sL 952" LI P8 926'226'8 BZE'YES'PE NISYE HIMON SYHIM/EOVEDHN - SHY LASNNS 85EMND
el BJO'PEE'EY 892'08Z'81 809'e49°28 g2ZL'1ee's olotlely Z8e'zeT's S5LV'642'T) tes'ere'sl AHSAQOIRMADVHOLS HIIVAMANNOHD TYNOIDIY £0:0EAMND
PORZIOEYS  pie'Zogiles  119'Zeg'lss 9B6°601'58 PIZ'I00°0D) . SPOS0E0L  SOLIZEIEC  ER0'vRives SINErON] INFINTACHIWE N LSAS MILVAL VINSNINIG

6EL 686 ¢ {08.E1E"L BZG'EOE'S L8496 8L LPE O8I 6 £6¢ E0E 8T £05'680°42 LOTIATYA OuGI- NYS ONV NIAVE  LBEMND

oruLeR's o (z60'005'2) ¥80° 168 g/0'682'll  9i6'e8l'e £80°C08'PE SE0'806'1E NOLLYTIVLSNI INIT34Id £ SYIUANY NVYS  648MN0

18g'08'19 28074188 e69'218'L8 LA6'68Y 520'698 oyl'ziv'e 85'526' SEL'EPELL {AUD NI 30V 2% Td SONIMCS WISAHD 8L8MND

$08'880'24L  2BEEPS'GLL  ZS2eYSiell | BTOYYE) GTEYEO'E £61'886'2) ovy'les'ie ZEL'6L0'26) SAVHOCN SYTHONY NYS/SONIMAS TYLSANS HEMND

o o {620} £2i'sg0 9i0'ee Zgl'eo8'e 1oe'ver's Ble'8l8'E ININSAOYLIN ALIOYAYD LOT SNTYA ONIHONAYD  BEMAD

ooo'osg'st 0o0"980' 000'asn’E ano'ves's ] o o00'ves'e ooo'cno'sl TAVEDST DINSES INNTdId VIASNIND 20498MND

LeL'662'LPe  L80'EI6'YDE L8B'eL2'IZE Zig'sL0'el £64'002 ee'or Ll 225'v82'1e 50v'e80'658 SINTNIAOHAN WKL ONOT JLMLH 16/98MN0

BiL'zes o (88'%1¥ 1) 11} o A ses'zoL'L sii'sll'ee ¥og'sav'se 0ZZ'8E0'FE Y He SINSNRACHGN WHELE LHOHS dIMIH  898MND

0 1) (eze'1v+'2) 00P're8's 884°09 6Re'Hig'e 185'PVE'9 viaeos'e STOHINOD NOLLOINNOD SSOUD  SOSAND
ise'ees's Y {L287100'8) ZoL'ges'sl 000'Les's 1B9'10L'ZY 9Z8'680'vE HVHREY BIOAHISHY ONIONVIVE §vDNd  LeEAMND-

2ag's o (1vo'syt) £0Z'6bt gesiel’s gzs'eez's caR'Z8L'Z {S= ATYDISD) SUIVASY WVET LIQY  Je8mno

966°100'8 o (oog'vin'e) 2o4'220'vL =h s g B £99°¢20'00L  9B5'800'%6 TENNML SSVAAS SONIEDS TVASAUD MIN  958MND

2804292 2it'469'6 2ie'ise's vt'eig’sl 00'285°8 584'665'02 eb'sgz'ee SINIWIAOHIN WG SDNIHAS TYLSAMD H3MOT £88MMNS

696'656'PSS  OBG'SOE'OZ)  98C'S0E'9ZL ERE'VES‘ETY  SL'SSL'ZLL  €6Z'BES'ZML  6BO'808°8S9  S20°PIiG8L SL0Trodd INFWIAONCNI WELSAS HALYM NOISIMG AVE

0PE'es [} (16616} 162'cR1 DB 188'L BE200LE BOEEE0 T NOLLOSS d00d INSNSSTSSY NOINONOD PF1dOS  868MND

0 . 3 {tg0'0L1) £08'1S glo'ops'e £72'685'8 ZL0'6ZY'8 HUNMEINI ONNGR  6REMAD:

Lie'29s'0L 0 z1'zes) sev'eze'il 86Z'Zi5's 985'605' 72 Wh'brete NOLLOZNNOD SSOUD Y9E ON 1d0E  0SBMND

§99'762'65F 86961108 860'6.ll'08 288'2/0'507 LLESOV LG PBL VRS VS 26¥FLL009 AATHOLN ATHBYIIEY DNNVHOAH TdGE  89EMAD

185'SEE"EL gEB'PIL'E BER'PLEE £69'800'0% 169'118'2 920'868've $98'Z19'T # He! W3 1SAS YOVOS 40 NOLLYTIWLSNI  €9ERAND

9gi'Tes'ss 05011824 BLLGER'E) 160800 820°081'v8 61i'g82'ee 85¥'vEE'2LL LNv: QEvMAYH @ 1408 30VHOCN DINSIES E5EMND

SLOZLE'BO8  SRABIviivE  SvIBIYIYE LIE'EEL'}ES VIO'EEZ2Z)L  616°BD5'9D8  J99°786'ES0'L SLOTrOYd INSWIAONAIN WALSAS YILVA AZTIVA TONNS

EVR'GOE & o {8e'aeR) 18T Ve ¥ 66620 E c3e'108's1 ZeB'eLLVL FOVHDAN NOLLVLS diiNd OINOLNY NYS 88SMND

Pl 0 {ran'sLl) geT'est pa5'o50'e Z8R'she's 208'0L0's NDIST/NY TG Tiid S34 HIIVM GALYIYL SLMAS ZBEMND

gzZ'esg'sel  880'LLL'SL 280'511'84 SEL'ZIL0LL Lra'ang'el ope'ssL'gEL B0 L0B PRL HIOAMASEY HBIVM GEIVIHLUNOISNYAXS dIMAS  LBEMND

we'ele'ior  Z¥E'sLLI9L ebbastaol g50'68b'eEE 852'060'ZH 15G°'6¥8'1BE $66°£88'06Y - INTFNEOVIAEY AVO SYHEAYIYD  PAEMND

oBEVLE 0 (628'sv2) 656°65F 005'E61'S 65Y'E50's 088°20v's SINIWIACHCN SSINIAVEY % HIVAHM ANNRdld  0Z8MND

BEL'ESL'PIE  GOZ'GGL'Y 80280} 'vY 0E5'PI0'0LZ 06¥'10R'SY SEZ'oli'yee  Zvv'ses'sss STALLVNHILTY TANNAL NOLONIAYE S58MND

6218z o ] ozi'eze yea'ale'zl zeg'oLl'el 2ez'oli'el SNOLLYDOT SNOIYYA OV HIMOd ABGNVIS S58MND

695°p08'61 B0L'SLO'LY 601'8L0'2) 0SH'SER'E g98'088"L ZET'OER'Y . lee'seg’le INSNEDONYHNS ANIHSID METHD VOSWYIY Z5EMND

SPLELLLOE  SOR'GLLERE £0R°GLLTEL e i66'vh S10'892°56 £59°0ES°02 95V ESUT0LY S103r0Ud INIWIAOU NI WRLSAS HILYM NINOVOP NVYS

0 o 1) ) Lig 3] 2221802 821802 861°280°C NOLLVES NOLEOZINISIO TVIHOd YISEL [8EMND

058'018"11 81L'zos's 818'2058's oA A Zr2'nLL s Z80'000'80F BYE'ZOLPLE ALFIOV: INSLLYEML VISEL #2EMND

mmﬁmmw_mmm 8¥'e81'2ie 088 L0974 666'612'88 052'956'6E . ZPL'ODB'ZE Zzi'los'ene W LSAS INNSdid NINDVOL NYS  SL8AND

BEL VL 4] m.o.‘,m.vmwv 60L'BES wowé.l«u.m [Birgviioy g LE2006'E SINFNIAOUINI ATddNS JTHONRIEAN SONITHMMYT ¥SEMND

salnpuatxs 1} -0L02 G yebpng paequnoll  Oi0z '} ded S 0] 195png paaciady waloig

Bupuewsy A4 199nboy  of uopeudoiddy Bulireiey “u =g papuadxy mmoamﬁen% 0L 8002
21, uogepdoiddy  yeBpng o Sse)  paequnousun joBpng _&8. ‘finr ONd48
ﬁ%&g&% 1500 oiold ot
(3= aog=

1 3 a 2 g -y




Attachment I
Page 2 of /2

R T AR L T IR S S g L s e e e S

NI ACKHRT S S

mﬂﬂwﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂmﬂw@%@g@@% %@Nﬁi@@dﬁﬁ@%ﬁi@@mwﬁn@w@@%ﬁ-ﬂmﬁn&m ST A T o S e, .ﬁ“ww:mwmwww‘mwMM&Q%&W@M@M@M&@.@G@E@@M

R B e B T L e O S L e N R T e R e ey

= bt i f

S SIosoN

S

T A Ly L R o By L L0 Gy A T el T T R 3

o ] (1oB'ZYZ) 851'EL0'L o - sge'lst sep'ost't PB0°E6 ANV NOLLYNIIVSEO VMY AVE 48 0BEMND
giz'ole'ss 389'682'8L 000'04L'5L pes'Les'e spo'sg o aoo'oel's oO0'008'22 HIALYM OTTOADZY JAISLSVE OOSIONYHL NVS  £0208pAnD
sL5'voe's 0 {zagele) coB'sti's zza'sey 8iv'iLe (sl erAf £2- R A a18'Lie's HILYMN OIIOADSIY MYVd ONIGUYH  F0Z0SAAD
0 ¢ 128'222 [+ 0 geg'os 288°04 loz'sre (PasOID) YORHOVYY LOSrOH HELVM GHTOADTY  Z0Z0EMND
YRO'ZLELLL  ZZT'OPLOLL  ZEZ'SPLOLL £e8'ssLL ZZh'eee’l £88'668°L l99'ell'al 68R'2E6'SEL OO0SIONYH NVS 1O3r0Yd WALV GII0AD3Y  10Z0EMND
CoL'eel'ye £495'021'18 £89'szL'LE 8082082 622'068 £HE'sLL's E:3 -7 Lo y00'D02'8E ‘ ATddNS HILIVAGNNOUD DOSIONYHL NYS  20108MND
SLE'EPSSE oL’ iov'ez vei'iov'ez 18e'gel's £63'ZLe BLLLG'S ¥28'092'0L a08°/8e'ze NOLLYHOLSTH TIATT I LYM QHOUTN IIVT  LOL0EMND
£o9°0el (oos‘sos) {gos‘sus} gozase's oze'z 9pa'Ibes 9ir'epa's 8.8'8¢1's SNOINYVTIIOSHE W07 OSIONVEL NVS
0 ¢ 0 ] 0 SIFEIE T el SIo Sl SIE} QO LY NOULDZLOH Sl soEmnD
£00'gay ¢ (009'608) £0Z2'96%"} 929’z 023'2i6' 0o0'Lig'e 0o Ley'y FAYHDAN ALTNOV ¥ 3DIAMIS FIDHIA  208MND
820°600 (seziiep'ol)  {gze'ienoy) 208008V P d 1 858'pEO'9L FATN T 687'B5Y'SE STATVARINIEdI TYDO'T ODSIDNVYA NVS
0 [ {19889 159589 ] 65L[0LY 0688689 6822007 ANINIDV ST NIVIN 08 HISENOLTINL 9teMnN0
LLL'SSO'L o a LL2'ean’y ols'or 612'608'22 o00'00%'sT ocd'ons'se NIVIN NOISSINSNVHL LSTIM LSV SIEMND
0B8'sye'L o {ooo'sie'y) 882'seg's ¥569'285 815’859 00o'000'e L onp'zas"s ZHd NIVIN NOISSINSNVEL ASTIVAION SIEMND
0 o {oes'sel) 2iY'see 298’142 asl'ons'sl 026'0EL'PL oco'ogs‘el NI NOISSINSNYAL AYM NTOONIT ZL8MND
0 o {88} 82 0 +86'286'0 ZH0E6' ¥ea'eRe'e - SLNINBACHCII NOULYINDUID LESNAS  LLEMND
0 ¢ {se9's8) (=417 0 ovL'bes'ol gasell'tl ebLyes oL SAATYA TYOILLID HIHLOEZIOLON ASY  808AND
Al8'9De’L o} {ooc'oss's) lie'08T's i80°511L'E LEB'22Y'S 6e0008'31 000°059'2L JAVEOLN WILSAS ONNOW ALISHIAIND HIMON $0SMND
0BL'584'€Z {(ssm'sov'sz)  (g2p'tor'sy) BIO'BPL'CS S86'069°9F  L15°6B5'00L  lIS'opR'osl 68S°JEYiiol SHNVLNOUVLS diiNd TYI0T OOSIONVEHS NYS
9528l 2 ] [T I CINA G80'628'2 s16°She 000560 00650560 FCVHOUN NOLIVLES dMd OOSIONVEL VISIA DFEMND
a 0 {ogg'ail) -[EL'BLL o 0/9°508 000'9TL 0L8°609 JOVHDCN NOLLYLS dWNd SIHDIZH O¥TULOd 68EMND
Ly6'6ee'y 0 ono'e) oZY'882'e oel'sg g 00098 'L ooo'qnE'L 30vHDdN NOLLVLS dilNd IONVYD 31 SE8AND
7e6'E0T 0 ooz’ L) Z26'a0¥L O58°aPL 1e0'epe’L ooe'ooLt'y 000'+58°Z TAVHDSVETHIN MNVL NOSQIAYU LNNOW  S8EMND
a 0 {o8s'sL0) ¥05'2LL o Joz'ssk'y 602'082'g shl'est'y FAAVHO DRNSIES/AVHEY MNVL 28 NSMVION ZESMND
0 0 (oot'zse) 06b'zae v} 955'069'2 9yL'eL0'e 9399'069'2 FOVHDAN JINSTEHSHAYHEY MNVL MMvd NTOONIT LEEMND
SL8'LvE 0 {pon'sze) 5L6'gak 950'6% BEOVOF'S [ehaleyeli g o00'ssa's HAVHDHVEYHIE MNYL STIONM 18304 0SSRND
0 0 (kzl'eLl) LzL'aLl o - £98'¥80°L P88 19T £02'PRO'L SUvEOHN/AYHIY NV SIHDIERH OHANLO0d SESMND
] 0 (Boe"ZLY) opt'iep 0 25659 862'960'¢ 0st'rRo'y FAVUSAN SINSIZS/AVHIY YNV 1 NIUYION 228MN0
0 b} {so¥'Lva) Prsgol] 0 ov6'egs"e lSTLLL S04'389'9 : 3AVHO4N NOLEVLS diNNd LIWINNS © L2800
0 by (522'v58) 8iv'vee ] 162682V Y Ty 000°C26Y SAOVUDN LS INNd VLSIA YIDVARSIA NS S28MN0D
cov'ss 0 (gov'pel) oo8est z62'i6e goe'cL0'a aob'gle's 000 PaY'S : IAVHOAIN NOLLVLS dWiNd QLY O'Ivd  SZSAMND
SYL'veE 0 (ooo'z8z'L) §be'9s8'l gLi'egl BEZ0LL'Y ooo'sge's oos'sLs'y AAVHDEN NOLLYLS SWMNd NOSOIAYO INNOW $28rng
JeR'egl't 0 (oo9'228') Lov'ezs 08Y'280'2 £05'8E2'ee 000'0z2 e o0F'zst'ss YN NOLLY.LS diftNd Muvd NIUYION  £28AN0
o 0 (sz0'00%) &i0'868 0 log'ere'y 'Ly 1Z9'Lve'y AAYHDIN NOLLVLS dNNd MUYd NTOONIT ZZehMng
16LEPD o (000" L£5) t5l'vLe B20'EL OLLBEL'D 000'S86' ooo'ses'e SOVHDAN NOILVIS JNNd STIONY LS3HOLd  12emn0
L2609 0 Obipin y2o'sLL's 6B9'E2L 195'sgy 068's28's son'oee'L SOVHDdN NOLLVAS diNNd THH LSIHOA 02EMND
0 0 {s88g) 568'S 0 B61'966'2 PESLVE'E BBL'OE6'T HAYHON OPASIHS/AVHINE MNVL THH 1S3H04 SI8MN0
] 0 oLl ¥2FCLL 0 889'268'9 ZLHLOL'L g2l i8e's HAVHDCN OINSITS/aVHIN MNVL ANVED VT $IEMND
eeLiLie'e 0 (s82°514'12) IE5°L6V'6Z  902'018'08  2LSUAGL'0L 562'650°02 a00'ove'sy AAYHODA NOLLVLS ditfitd CI0H3IN YT 80EMND
o 0 (vee'szi) VSE'Z5E 0 8E8'S0L'Y ce0'ese'y 8E¥'SEL'Y HAVHOAN NOLLVLS dNNd NOZVAY H¥EMO0HD S0SMND
S98°621°29 orezLstaz arezis'sy SZ0°1.00'5E $8z2'989's 869'8V8'SY 4po'sel'es r6B0L60} SHIOANISTN TVD0T OJSIONVUA NVS
80.'895'¢5 ¥eo'abi el ZL1'8850¢ 20 isk'se 881ELL PR TR 9T8'e58'GE o00SeLes FAVUDAN DINSIESIEVHIY - S3Y QULNS Ze8ranD
] ] {(zev'sew) £E8'0EY 0 9£4'088'0 6982922 ire'ees's FAVHIOAVEVHIY S SIHOEH OHINLOd  SEEAAND
) o {noo'aye't) zeo'see 820'218° 00g'¥Ye'eE coo'ost'sz |, ooD'oLLbE FOVHOI/BVHIY STH SIHOITH QHOANVLS vESmnD
852'500'8 o/9'cer'e 9i9'e2v'e zeg'iet 0 ehi'ale. 2L 1086 000'szZe's FAVEDN DINSISSAVHEY S3Y LNIOd SH3LINNH 618MA0
0 0 {(980"1.L2'1} - SLLEEL 14 g £66°180'21 o80'128"p) aoo‘oso'sl IAVHOCN DWASIES/AVHEY STY LINNNS  L0SMND
SOIppusSxka 1L -0M0Z ET) FEGTT poseqUitata  0boe ' G54 Gleg 0t 190png paACIddY ysltid
fupuipmiey  Ad wenbay o} uoneudosddy Supnesy jose popuadvy suopendeaddy EI0i 5002
fejoL uoneudorddy  JeBiong [ejo) s8] passqunRUALL . lbpng ey ‘Anr ondds
musieddng - 3500 afold jBjoL

&vi= {a-0-g)=
I 3 a o ; )

6,78&8-16



Attachment IT

Juna 30, 2010
1

Page 1 of 11
Spending from y
SFPUC San Franclsto Pubiic Utitles Commission Feb1,20101c | FY 2002001 | FY 20112012 .meg‘;:g:z;mugh Total
1]

%1,048,623

G " §74,1
Labor $62,660 862,660
__|ether Clly Depariments

Giher Diregt Cherges
Constuction
Consuliant: PM
Conauilant: PL
Consufiant: ER
Constiltant; RW
Constlient: DS
Consuitent; CM 11478 o ) $11,470

adin Pipéiine System | $8,282,747 5224012,350 . $12,485,947 $10437,412 $266,824,456
Labor $2,065,205 $5,127.584 $3,053,801 $i310.040 13,566,631
Glher City Depariments $444,704 $276,932 $163.742 180,188 21,055,564
Other Direct Charges $1,652,231 $3,538,575 $2,526,644 §280,807 57,085,357
Construttion $204.083176 $220,001 $204,283178
Consuitant; PM $328.453 $22.641 $349,004
Consuilent; Pl
Conguitent: ER $B59,781 31812420 $2,672,201
Consuitant: RW $30B,705 $737.872 51,644,577
Gonsultenk: DS $1,162,301 $3.486,028

) Consuitant: CM $875,236 . $5,572,763 $6,/52,760 $5,413.757
LOUTVaEL raatment FacHity STt g . $7,269.233 . 81,574,008
Labor $560, 462 $2,368 030 51,360,442
Other Clty Departmenls $91,933 3445 540 183,583 §721,038
Other Direct Charges $154,736 $866,741 $1,021 477
Construction $1,485,678 $2,512,198 4,001,876
Gonsuflant: PM
Constltant: PL
Consultant: ER
Consullant: RW
Consultant: DS
Consultant; CM $671.473 51,068,724 $1 740 197
SRy b

5
$15,314,3

419,984,658

6,7&38-17

Labor §i.202.812 $698 727 $528.249 $1,691,223 $3.458,010
Other Cly Departments $17,338 $18,987 $17,101 $54,423 |
Olher Direct Charges _gbAne $6,562 $1,002.988 81 ,014,932
Conslruction $12,888,000 $12,888,800
Consultant: PM $3.800 | $17428 $21,358
Consultant: PL $236.308 $236,208
Consultant: ER $963,400 $365,637 $476,397 375,052 $2,180.497
Consultant RW
Consuitant: DS
35% :thir Pover Fatilities « Varfous Locations: $323,120 . $328,120
Labor $102,038 $102,033
Other Cily Depariments . $2.308 $2,308
Other Diect Charges : $92.727 $92,727
Construction
Consuitant: P4
Gonsuitant: PL
Constilent: ER
Congtiltent; RW
Consulant: DS
Copsullant: CM $126,047 ) $126,047
CUWSSB0%: oW ivington Tuniel 6,287,957 $200,649,238 $6,425,247 $10,837,207 $314,183,730,
Labor 52,138,634 $1,433,637 $1,3682,850 $2,466,537 $7,421,867
Qther Clly Departments 33344114 $130,345 $130,345 $2235673 $818,774
Other Direct Charges $2,408 $1,604,751 6,041 G026y $1,683,668
Construcinn $281,856,128 $281,858,128
Consultanl: PM 487,017 $611,583 $599,747 $147 111 52445518
Consultant: PL
Consullant: ER $1.978,915 $736,607 52,713,622
Consultant: RW $256,460 256460
Consuitant: DS $30.318 $30,318
. iCupguliant CM $1,085,781 $4,306,187 $4,306.264 $7,389,550 $17,057,791
- CUWa7601 Bigeliie Repalr & Readinéss lmprovements {Comp! $214,3680 214,360
Labor $214,200 $214,380
Other City Departments
QOther Direct Charges
Constuction
Consultant PM
Consultant; PL
Consultant ER
Consultant: RW
Consultapt: DS
Consullant: G .

GUWS?‘SM Cataveras Plam Replacement $9,268,328 $330,465,539 $35,622,652 $26516,121 $404,673,541
Labor $2,799.412 $1,872,220 $1,152 505 33,801,804 $B,925,041
Other City Depariments 51,063,777 567,153 $1854562 407 884 1,674,366
Other Direct Charges $1,665,280 2172 968 $8p,858 $800,773 $2,230 876



Attachment IT

Page 2 of 11
Spending from
SFPUC San Franclseo Public Ulllifes Gommission Fob1,2000%0 | FY20102011 | Fyzomaenz | U 2042 eough Total
' Jupe 30, 2040 ec 31,2015
Canstruction $326,341,007 $26,820,206 $353,170,213
Cansuiiant: PM $341,830 $20,948 §2,082 £8,981 $374,430
Cansultant: PL
Consultanl: ER $1,391,478 $576.869 $1,068 447
Consultanl: RW
Consultapt: DS $2,006,851 $2,008,85%
" [Consultant; €M T $1,814,278 $7AD2,551 $22,206,478 $31,513,308
CUW3S SVWTP Expansion & Treated Watar Reservoir $1,733,611 $148,619,027 5,707,326 ‘§3,222,657 $129.zss,223
Labor $760,189 $2.607.583 $2.885.796 $1,491,648 $7.526,194
Other Clty Deparimants $118,638 $210124 $210,124 $105,743 $646,627 |
QOther Dlrect Charges 535,290 3535.280
Constructon $113.082.527 3113092527
Consuftant: PM
Consultani: PL.
Consullank: ER $65,024 $65.024
Conszultani; RW $26,085 325,065
Consultant: DS $227.418 g227.418
. Consultant GM 32,700.413 ;2.831 Al8 $1,624.268 $?.165.983
GO SYWTE Treatod Wator Reservoir (Combinad with CUW3E $14214 ' $1A234
Labor 314,214 514214
Other City Bepartments
Other Direct Charges
Construciion
Cansuitant: PM
Consuitant: PL
Consultant: ER
Consultant: RW
Constltant: DS
. Consulfant CM B )
CUW3S San A foiito Piriip Stallon Upgrade 32,086,100 $1,101,978 $174,765 $3,385,843
Labor $908.445 $808,445
Other Cly Depariments $207 632 $207,632
Qthar Diregt Changes $13.920 313,920
Conslruction SA57.808 $357,838
Consultant: PM $81,685 581,695
Cansuliant: PL $78,182 $78,192
Consultant: ER
Consuliant: RW
Consitant: DS $108,318 $108,315
Consuitant: CM $353,052 $1,101,9578 $174,765 $1,68298,105
2 REREER

N 3.5 178 * . i
tabor $804.855 $782 353 $6819,664 $1,838,390
Othor City Departiments $72.044 $124,638 $28.480 $132.821
Other Direct Charges $108,884 $683.308 $118,551 $1.228
Construction $62,136,142
Consultart: PM $72,338
Consultant: PL
Consiltant: ER $188,718 3272865 $461,381
Consultan): RW $91,489 544,440 $135,920
Consultant DS $738,454 T B1,775248 347,277 $2,561.979
“[Consyltant: GM o T ] ) 820,717 $4,623,928
'8 Systern = Phasall 35,830,627 ' $6,125917 $1,558,093. ‘ 13;3
Lahor 713,701 $1,317.957 132 800 $2 164,257
Other-Clty Beparimenis $097,842 3307 842
Other Direct Changes §1,526,833 31,3%,803
Construgtion $1,604,353 $2,258,378 $1,208.404 34,957,137
Conaujtank: PM $362.740 $362,740
Constltant PL
Consultant: ER
Conaultank RW $11,893 $11,803
Consultant: DS 722,369 $1.192.841 $100,407 $2.015.417
|Conauftent: CM ~ §589,796 §1,258,400 | $119,222 o 82077419
-CUWIB:BBBE Retlability. Upgrade « Tunnel. - $8,176,30 -§RE9TA6 221 - $5029.7E9. $15,373,479 $280,304,758
. Labor 32,877,101 $2,973,568 $2, 876 647 §7.784.818 $16,622,151
QOther Clty Depariments $087.371 $98,658 $56,850 $311,105 $1,451.986
Other Dlract Chages §17.264 $17.265 $188.970 224 488
Consiruction $263.079,119 $253.070,119
Consultant: PM $1,198.818 $1,198.818
Censuflant, PL
Consuliant: ER $522,858 $522,858
Cunsulignt: RW $54B,162 $480,598 $1,0728,788
Consuftant: BS 3501,752 . §501,752
Consultant; CM 1,539,218 §3,078.857 $3078,597 §7,077595 $14,774,790
cuw:ssauz “BOPL Reliabiity Upgiads - Plpeline . $6,197,688 $154,197 926 $3,375,978 $i87,118 $165,947,746
iahar $2.422 067 $1,636,501 $1,218,503 $174.874 55,453;845
Other Cily Dopartments $501,636 778,754 $253.581 $11,318 31,546,180
Other Diract Charges 32.997.013 $98,080 $67.303 $525 $3.073.32
Gonstucticn $148,751,341 $148,751 341
Consulianl: PM 5272482 $272492
Conaultant: PL
Copauflant: ER
Conswitant; RW 504,270 $769 $505,038
Consyltant: DS $281.012 $281.012
Consultant: CM 51328374 $2,920 5680 $1.635,502 $6,084.548
6,7&8-18




Attachment IT

Page 3 of 11
Spending from
SFPUC San Francisco Public Utilites Gommissfon rob1,2010t0 | FYzomzott | Eyaotigerz | VN 12032 through Total
‘ June 30, 2010 . bes 31, 2015 )
- SUWIBOL BDPL Nos: 2 &4 Grossovels $3,194,637 $3,368,622 3,209,522 $973,629 $10,767,317
Labor 797617 1,158,857 $1,159.857 $457,280 $3,574,750
Other City Deparlments 5127445 $184,101 $184,101 $72,573 568,221
Other Direct Charges $931,762 $881,752
Construction
Congulizat PM
Consuifant: PL
Gonsuliant; ER
Consuliant: RW §124,720 $124,720
Consuliant: DS
Consullant; CM $1,213,103 $2,045,465 1,865,465 $443,795 $5,567.828
¢ GUw3BHSEPUCIEBMUD Fitertle ' ~ '
Lebhor
(ther Chy Departmente
Oihar Direct Cherpes
Conslniction
Gonsultent: PM
Consultant: PL.
Consuitant: ER
Consultant: RW
Consullant; DS
. N - M L. . . - -
-GUwssat BDPI Gondition Asséssment PCCP Sections '$93,840 393,840
{abor 75208 75,208
Other City Depariments
Olher Direct Charges
{ongtruction
Consulfant: PM $18,632 §18532
Consultant: Pl
Consultant: ER
Gongultant: RW
Consultant: DS
Consultant; CM
7 6
S GLNNAB40Y I Eower Crystal Springs Dam Mmproverents FeraangEe - - §25,346441 9602362 o 828,270,453
Lahor 31,167,160 $244,983 $288,484 $1,700,627
Other Clty Depariments $1v3,728 $13.880 517,772 5205491
Other Direct Charges $250,692 1,761 $252.353
Conshnclion $22,748.803 $22,748,803
Consultant: PM $3.561 $193 $3,751
Consuffant: PL
Consultant: FR 5809,3886 $68,786 $679,183
Conguiient: RW
Congulient: DS $117.213 %2768 $119,861
T [Conautant: M . §264,145 §265,106 §680,255
“GlUagE b sial Sptings Bypags Tunnel $2,273,511 $4,481,379 $4,383106 - $8,007, 505 -
L gl $251 0687 408,480 $274,033 $981,580
Other Cly Departments $225,803 $451,607 $117,888 $795,349
Other Direct Charges :
Construction
Consultant: FM $43 854 387,708 321,752 $153.314
Conguitant: PL
Consultent: ER
Consultant: RW
Consullant DS
“[Consultant, GV ’ $1,752,787 $3.505574 $669,362 $6,127,743
CUW3BTT AdELeak Repair = Crystal SpringsiCalaveras [Completod . 85,562 $5,582
Labor $5.562 $5,662
Qther City Departments
Other Direct Chames
Construction
Consultant: PM
Consutant: P1L
Constlfant: ER
Consuftant: RW
Constitant: DS
_|conouttant: CM s )
. CUW361{ Bilgas Balaneliy - Discharge Channel Modffications 97,772 L9772
Labor $368.408 3366498
Other City Departments $174,732 174,732
Other Direct Charges $82.571 382,571
- [Construction
Consultant: PM $177.361 $177,361
Consuitant: PL
Consuitant: ER $60,759 360,759
Gonguitant: W
Consuitant: DS
[consullant: CM o §255,050 : $255,850
 CUWSSHUPIae Balaneing - Strutlurat Rehabliitation and Roof Re $1,201;662 $1,624,981 $374,898 33,201,438
Labor $443,68% $792.078 $181,750 $1418417
Other City Depariments $23,166 $46,641 $7,323 377,430
Other Direct Charges $395,835 $328,520 $51.405 $687,860
Construction
Consuitant: PM $7,081 $14,062 $24.047 $45,140

Constitart: PL

6,7&8-19




Attachment I

6,7&8-20

Page 4 of 11
Spending from
SFPUC San Francisco Public Utiiiies Commission Fep1,2010t0 | FY20102011 | FY 20112012 "““’Jé :g:zzzggugn Totat .
June 30, 2010 : ’
Consullant: ER
Consyltant: RW
Consultant: DS
Coneultant; CM o o $420,741 - $441,480 $110,370 $972.591
: GUWAS85. Plfas Balancing - Modifications of the Existing De 354,847 $2,474,630 . §as4,704 $3,204,081
t.abor $258,455 $381,763 $201,430 $848.688
Other City Depariments $96,297 $33.475 $13,598 $143.371
Other Dimet Charges $24,165 $£10.678 304,845
Construction $1,774329 $1,774.328
Consuftant. PM $16.154 515154
Congullant: PL i
Consulfant: R/ N $21.389 $21,180
Consultant: RW
Cansultanl: DS $5,702 $5.702
o Co Mo $250,788 $108,007 $369,785
CUW3ssLC
L
Other Cily Dapariments
Other Dlraci Charges
Conairuction
Gonsultant PM
Consuftant: PL
Consultant: ER
Consullant: BRIV
Consultant: DS
_jConsultant CM . A
16¢ HTWTP Short-Tarm improveinents - Coagulation & Floca §822,179 a2 A7Y
tabor $681,910 $681,910
Other City Depariments
Other Direct Charges
Lonstruction
Gonsultant: PM
Consuftant: PL.
Consuifank ER
Consultank: RV
Consultant DS i
Mo o §1a0260 { ., L . $140.268
‘etm Impiovéments $5,368,908 -$315,369,329 '$8,228,756 $12,328,141 334,485,431
$1,548.827 $4,394,388 33477402 $9,820,889 $22,251 614
Other Cly Depariments BATBETT $516,280 $1,451,870 1,500,338 54,743 503
Other Direct Charges 164,473 $164,173
Consbruelion 3307,143,588 $307,143,586
Consuliant PM $308,722 $584.010 360,675 $597 914 $1,880,928
Consuliant: L. .
Consuitank: ER $234,841 $1,268,847 51,503,469
Consuftant: RW .
Consullant: BS $2,900,038 $1,198,019 - $4.008.058
oM
Blgelines Seismic Upgrade 41,934,000 $411,710 $441,745 $10,242,645 $15,000,000
927,143 $235.881 $235.897 $116.529 $615.020
Other Clty Departments $488,840 $17,100 $17.100 $3.548 $527.508
Other Diract Chargas
Constuction $3.900,000 $8.800,000
Conaultant: PM 304,480 5384.480 |
Consuliant: PL 780810 $780,819
Consultant: ER $829.666 $148,888 51486688 30827 $1,167.988
Consultant: RW $8345 $10,261 $10.261 $2,134 520001
Cenaullant: DS $085,019 $606,019
—iConsuflant CM ‘ $359,687 1,160,358 1,500,068
CLUW3se( 8 Vaive Lot Improveiisits [Comploted] o
Giher Cily Dopariments
Other Diract Chargas
Construction
Conuullent: PM
Consuftant P,
Gonaultant: FR
Consultant, RW
Consultant: DS
 [Consultant; CM . . -
GUWaTHC Crsta) Springs/San Andreas Transmission Upgrade $3,414,355 $181,816,606 - $7,604,149 49,258,193 $172,003,304
, Labor $1.6548,088 $2,014,398 $2,065,947 $2,631,648 $8,360,058
Cther Clty Departments $568,858 $350,279 $472975 591,100 52,014,221
Other Diract Charges 5200438 19,763 $26.852 535,229 $282,278
Consfruellon $145,154.212 §145,154.212
Consultant: PM $85,750 $3,864 $5,250 $6,908 $10%,773
Consultant: PL
Consuitant: ER $805,503 $506,503
Consultant: RW $147.843 $147,843
Consultant: DS 5226900 3228900
Consultant: CM i R $4,274,051 $5,033,125 5,653,208 $15,300,514
CUWar80T Crystal Springs Pipelise No. 2 Replasement 41,310,520 $53,950,172 Fonsuis $623,056 - $61,807,667
Labor $968,112 $143,998 $231,892 $174 067 51,508,068
Othar Clty Dapariments §62,022 334,928 $180,880 $114,877 372807
Other Direct Chaiges 34,754 $2.222 $68.978



Attachment IT

page 5 of 1l
Spanding from .
SFPUC San Francisco Public Uilities Commisston Feb1,2010to | FY2010.2011 | Fyzotiaosz | MU 2012 Hheoush Total
ee 31, 2015
June 30, 2010
Consiniction $50,628.451 $58.620,451
Consullant: PM $2.664 $9,566 $10,367 $7.464 $30,080
Consullent: PL
Consullent: ER $152,152 $47.317 $198,469
Consultant: RW 536,583 $1,574 $38,127
Consultant: DS 3A0,017 . $3.538 $92,555
Conguilant: UM $85,047 518,678 §326,649 $030,274
_[Consulant: WS o .
CUWSTE( San Andreis Plpefine No. 3 Instaliation $1,806,185 g2,785478 $1,665,570 $5,857,042
Labor $684,288 $1,181.462 $761,020 $2 546 2909
Qther Cly Peparimanis 218,812 $437,626 $248.821 803,250
Other Dirael Chargas
Constriction
Consultant: PM $19,158 38,317 $21610 579,085
Consuttant: PL .
Consullant: ER
Constliant: RW
Consutant: DS
" {Consultant: CM ) $563,827 $1,127 653 636,108 $2,527,889
" GUWSSTC Badein arid Shn Pddro Vaive Lots Improvements $2,547,408 $1,419,749 ‘$an582 $3,989,730
Labor $265.374 $3606,53% $16,8927 $654,840
Olher Cly Pepariments $207,180 $274,663 37,654 464,508
Other Diract Chages $1,201 988 $1,801.388
Conatrittion
Consuitant: PM 318,621 $21411 $27.992
Chnstiiant PL
Consulient: ER

Consuliant: RW

$155,935 $764,136
atond 46,309,129 $3,022,675 $33,450,259
Labor 21,238,756 $1.465,706 $1,987,6584
Other City Depariments 382,735 $640,430 $369,116 $225478 $1417,758
Other Dlrect Chamges 598,783 $588,763
Construction $28,531,000 $28,531.000
Consuliant: PM $128,338 $101,285 $60,379 5112688 $411,701
Consuitant: PL
Consuilant: ER $2,518,253 248,866 $174,070 $2.941,288
Constliant: RW $209.307 123,843 $123,191 5,864 $460,205
Consuliiant: DS $420,104 5421934 - §B42.038
TG $12.873 §32.420 1,677,654 1,672,047
GUEEL $143,730 $1a3,739
$143.739 $143.739
Other City Depariments .
Other Diract Charpes
Gonalruction
Consultant: PM
Consultant: PL
Conguitant: ER
Consuliant: RW
Gonsultant: DS
Congultant: CM B}
© CUWSTE Onpersity Motind Reservolr - North Basin $2,173;81¢ - $2,848,550 $218,481 $5,298,637
Laboy '§1,682,873 §1,878,083 $218481 53,479,447
Cther City Depariments $143,614 $281,483 . - $425,097
Other Birect Chaspies :
Construction
Consultent. P $16.484 $32,308 548,792
Consultant: PL
Conzullant: ER
Consullant: RW
Consultant. DS

Consuliant: CM

g 5
§82.858

$220,728
$92.012

Lebor .

Qther City Depariments $1,874 $20.624 $22.458

Othar Direct Chatges

Construction

Conguliant: PM $6,250 38,250

Conguliant: PL

Congutant: ER $40.927 48,331 §£50,258

Consultant: RW 55,534 $5534

Conguttant: DS 57,083 7,053

. |Consuttant; M L i _ §368%7 . $38,617

CuwagEo2 ~Habiat Reseive Program- $1,004,158 540,974,556 $3,335 342,072,156

Labor $140,970 $04,558 $1.673 $236,398

Cthar City Departments $31,668 $122,620 $i862 $155,850

Other Direct Charges $12413 $3,013,893 $3,926,108

Constuciion $28,377,928 $28377 928

Consuliant: PM $8,000,000 $8,000.,000

Consultant: PL

Consultent: ER $167,258 526,203 5193461

Congullant: RW $88,352 $18.414 108,766

6,7&8-21



Attachment I1

Page 6 of 11
Spernding from :
SEPUC San Francisco Public Utilitles Gomelssion Feby1,2040%0 | Fv20102014 | Fyvzeraniz "“"’I;' 2012 through Total
June 30,2610 o0 31, 2015
£
iConsultant: DS $653,397 $653,397
~[Congullant: CM o §470.251 ) . $420,251
CUIN392( Profram Mandgemant Projett 45,165,236 $10,328;333 $10,228,333 $34,897,331 £60,519,233
Labor $734,030 $1.467,832 $1,467,632 $4,900,887 $8,669,062
Other Ciy Depariments 528,986 $57.971 $67.871 195,496 343424
Olher Direct Chamges 318416 $36,831 $36,831 $1268,112 $218,189
Conslruction ,
Consultani: PM '
Consultant: PL $324,176 $547,315 $547.315 $1874,008 33,202 814
Consultant: ER
Consultant; RW
Consultant: DS
Consullant: CM $1,646.885 $3,200,772 $3,200,772 $11.208418 $19,547,847
Consuliant: ON
Caonagliant: PC $559,530 1.138,505 51,138,505 $3,838,241 $8,744,841 |
Congullant: LA $1.036.437 $2072.874 2072874 $7.087,518 $12,279,704
“[Consultant: MS $803,716 1,607,433 $1.607,483 "~ $5,503,850 30,522,432
CUWaB401" = Watdrshed Environmental Imiprovément Program .$3,808,049 $2,000,004 $12,837,975 $1,003,908 $19,620,935
Labor $463.456 $an 422 $4,007 $8.485 $518,370
Other Clty Depariments $3.434,593 $2,049,582 $633,868 3005421 $7,113,585
Other Direct Charges
Consatruciion $12.000,000 $12,000,008
Consultant: PM
Consultant: PL.

Consullant: ER

Consullant; RW

Consuftent: DS

s GM

Cther Clty Deparimants

Other Direet Charges

Construciion

Gonsullant: PM

Consultant: Pi.

Congultant: ER

Consultant; RW

Consuitant: DS

Consultent, CM

. CUW318 L Hintars Folnt Reservolr Reliab & Selsnilc Upgrade:

Lahor

§238,514
$185,487

" $7,363,496
$1,778.411

$1,000,247
$B90.475

8,608,266
$2,834.373

Gther City Depariments

64,701

$85,085

112,772

$261,958

Cther Diract Charges

Construction

$5,500,000

$5,500,000

Gonsultant: PM

$8.927

$8.927

GConsullent PL

Consullant: ER

Congsullant: RW

Consuliant: DS

Conuliant: GM T
"CUW3S4L Stinkord Helphts Reservoir Rehabiiitation
Labor

Other Cily Depaniments

Qther Direct Charges

Gensintetion

Consuitant: PM

Consuftant: Pi.

Gonsultant: ER

Congultant: RW

Consuliant: DS

Consultant: CM .
" ¢ Ranervelr Rehapitation

Othar Clg' Dopartments

Other Direct Charges

Gonslruclion

Canstiitant: PM

Consultant; PL

Gonsuliant: ER

Consuftant: RW

Consullant: DS

Consultank CM ‘ .
. CUW38T¢ Sittro Resorvoir Rohab & Seismife Upgrade
Lahor

: 31;521’774
$1,608,925

$798,229
$176,554

$49,807,171
$419,651

$1,144,5834
$853,115

$53,568,708
$2,958,145

Other Clty Dapartmants

$58,967

$29.638

$68,549

$762,680

Other Direct Chanpes

$107,529

Construction

$49 257 842

$40,257 642

Gonsultant: 74

$125,436

$6,965

$14.308

$32,126

$178.831

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consuitant: RW

Consultant: DS

$79.804

$552.744

3632628

6,76&8-22



Attachment IT

Page & of 11

SFPUC San Francisco Public UHilifies Commisslon

[Labor

Spending from
Feb 1, 2010 %0
June 30, 2010

FY 2040-2091

FY 20112012

$85,836
AE

3

July 1, 2012 through

Dec 31, 2015
| $192,745

Other City Depastments

Other Direct Charges

Construction

Consultant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consultan: ER

Constifant RW

Caonaullant DS

GUW3DEL

Conultant; CM . ‘
Lakewiereat Pump Station Essentlal Upgrades -
Labor .

| $2545558 -

§e864,116

- $4,536,552
$1,312.633

- $1,790,867
$773,212

$8,374,783
$2.749,951

Cther Cily Depariments

388,822

$177.845

$458,389

8724808

Ciher Direct Charges

Construction

§1,704.615

$2.860,373

$4,575,988

Consuftant PM

Conatiten!; PL

Consuitant: ER

Consuitant: RW

Consuifant: DS

cuivas

Consuitant: CM - L '
{3 Giants Tank Selsmic Upgrate (Completed)
Labor

$B7, 870

$775.081

$50,116

$323,027

QOther Cliy Dapestments

Other Direst Cherges

Construetion

Cansultant: PM

* iConguliant: PL.

Gonsultant, ER

Gongultant: RW

Consullant; DS

clwa1se

Consultanl; CM

Labor

Farest HiFTank Rehab & Selsmic Upfirade (Comploted)

Other Cliy Repariments

ther Diract Charges

Conshrctor

Constitant; PM

Consuitant: Pl

Constiltenf: ER -

Constliant: RW

-clwazotE

Consutlent DS
G b OM
Timp Station Upgrades.

4643957 .

$362,805

$5,043,326
$674,139

$0668,046 .

$759,821

$197,385
$144,232

$6,652,734
51,941,087

Qther City Depariments

$148,678

$50,187

$108,225

63,163

§387,253

Other Diract Charges

Construetion

$4,310,000

$4,310.000

Consuitant: PM

$34,394

$34.394

Consultant PL

Consullent: ER

Conshitent: RW

Consuilant: DS

cLwazH

Congutant: CM . 7
Folest Kiols Pump Station Upafades
Labor

$243,191
5243199

$243,191
$243.191

Other City Bepariments

Other Direct Charges

Construction

Consuitent: PM

Gonsultant: PL

Consuitent: ER

Consuflant: RW

Consutant: DS

- BUwWazat

Consuitant:. CM

Labor

Lirigoin Park Pismp Station Upgrades (Completed)

Other City Depariments

Other Direet Chames

Consfruciion

Consultant: P

Consuftant: PL

Consutant: ER

Consuitant: KW

Gonsultent: DS

CUW323(

Conaullant; CW ‘
Alefdny Pump Station Upgrades (Mclaren Park)
Labor

$b73,481
$46,333

$160,416
$35,144

$1,123,897
$65477

Other City Depaiments

246,071

111,272

§357,343 |

Other Diract Changes

Construgtion

$508,768

$558,760

Consultant: PM

6,7&8-23



Attachment IT

Page 8.0f 11

4§ SFPUL San Franclsco Bublic Utilitles Commission

Consuftant: PL

Spending from
Feb 1, 2010 to
June 30, 20110

July 1, 2012 through

FY 2011-20%2 Dec 21, 2016

FY 2010-2011

Total

Consultant: ER

Consultant RW

Consuitant: DS

_ 1Gonsullant, CM )
CUWAI24t Mount Davidsoh Pump Statjon Upgradaes
Lahor

§17%,308
- $235,965
$168,202

$57,180
$57.180

$122308
$294,145
$025.472

Ciher City Deparimanta

$58.481

$50.481

Qther Direct Charges

Conglruction

Consultant: PM

Consultank PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant RW

" QUW32Gt Palo’Allo Puimp Statlon Upgrades
Lahor

$8,182
$59,400
$59,400

$9,192
$59,400
$59,400

Other City Depariments

Other Direct Charges

Construciion

Consultant PM

Consuitant: Pt

GConsultant: ER

Consultant: RW

Cansultant: DS

Consultant: CM

Labor

G326t Sk View SAguia Vista Purip Station Upgrade (Completet

Other City Deparimenls

Other Diregt Charges

Canstruction

Consuftant PM

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant RW

Consultant: DS

culgzr Sy
Labor

Other Clty Daparimenls

Other Direct Cheryes

Conglruction

Gensultant PM

Copsultant: FL

Consultant ER

Consultant RW

Y. GA._, oy
CUw328( M
Lahor

Other Clty Departmenls

“[Other Direct Charges

Constnietivn

Consultant PM

Consultant PL

Consultant ER

Consultent: RW

Consultent: DS
ta

CUW3Zai P

Hblahte Tank Selsmic Ypgrade (Combleted)

v
Other Clty Dapariments

Other Rirect Charges

Construction

Consultant: PM

Consultant: P1.

Contultant ER

Consultant: RW

Consultant: DS

{fiofs Tank Selsmic-Upgrads

$241,918
3241915

$241.018
$241,916

Other City Departments

Other Diract Charges

Conatmction

Conaultani: PM

Conauitanty PL

Gonsultant; ER

Conaullanl: Rin

c:mauuam o]

|Labor

[Other Gty Dapariments

6,7&8-24




Attachment II

Page 9 of 11

SFRUC San Francisco Publle Udktles Commission

Other Direct Charges

Spending from
Fobr 1, 20100t
June 34, 2010

FY 2010-2011

FY 2011-2012

July 1, 2012 through
Dec 31,2015

Total

Construction

Gonsullant: PM

Consullant: PL

Consuitant; ER

GConaultant: KW

Conaullant: DS

GConsultant: CM

L gUVas2tMet i #2 Tank Rehab & Selsrile Upgrade (Comploted]

Labor

Other City Doparimenis

Qther Direct Charges

Construction

Consultant: PM

Consyfiant PL

Consultant: ER

Gonsullant; RW

Consultant: DS

CUW333

Consullant; CM o
Wicimt Davidubh Tank Setsmic Upgrade
Labor

" $202,922
5202,922

$202,02%-
$202,028

Other City Deparments

Otirer Direct Charges

Constructon

Congultant: PM

Gonsultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultank: RW

Consuitant: DS

CUWsas(

Consultant: M~
LaGrnide Pump Station Upgrades

i Labor

‘420,262
$134,628

$2,82,647
§390,284

$1,267,037
5145,100

© $4,360,247.
$670,022

Other City Depariments

$40,142

$176,080

$80,393

$206,505

Otier Direct Charges

Construcon

$i72,065

$1/483,315

801,000

52,456,979

Constiltant: FM

Consullant: PL

Consullant: ER

Consullant: RW

Consullant: BS

cuwssiic

Consullant M~ ‘ ‘
bofrery Holghts Pump Station Upgrades (Coimpleted)
Laboer

§73427

632,960

§240,536

$246,851

Other City Depariments

Other Dirett Charges

Gonstruclion

Consultant: FM

Consyltant: PL

Constitent: ER

Consultant: RW

Consullent; DS

Consuftant: CM -

- 'CUWS4GCVISt Erdhélkes Pump Station Upgrades

Laber

;- §627,380 -

$121,082

$1,539,272
$183.965

.. gia.5os
$12,585

" §$2,179,266
s318,542 |

Other Clty Deparlments

366,138

89,170

$165,308

Other Direct Charges

Construction

$275,504

§B44,718

$1,120,222

Consullant: M

Consullant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consullant: RW

Consuitanl: D8

Consulfant: CM

$887,213
§120.228

3411418

339,
$153,81¢

1!.3 v
$274,038

Other Clly Departiments

Other Dlrect Charges

Construction :

$701,562

§101,582

Gongultant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consultent: ER

Consultant: RW

Consuftant DS

cuwaoae

Consuitant: CM . o
&y Molorized and Other Gritfeal Valvés (Complated)
Labor

S4B 425

$185,954

§31,377

Other Clty Depariments

Other Direct Charges

Construction

Consultant: PM

Consuttant: PL

Constliant: ER

Consuliant RW

Congultant: DS

6,7&8-25



Attachment II

Page 10 of 11

SFPUGC San Francisco Public Utititles Gommission

. |Consubtamt oM .
< GUW311CSiinsot Cliculativn Improvements (Complsted)
Labor

Spending from
Feh 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2010

FY 2010-2611

FY 2011-2012

July 1, 2012 through
Dec 31, 2015

Total

Other City Depariments

Qther Direct Chamges

Consiruction

Consullant: PM

Consuliant: PL

Consulian: ER

Congultant: RW

Consultant: DS

oM
y. Transmigsion Line

CUW312t Ll ¥

Offter Cily Depariments

Other Direct Charges

Construsion

Constitant: PM

Consultant; PL

Consultant: ER

Consulfant: RW

Consuliant: PS

]
ansmission Maln, Phase 2

ita

$1,648,330 -

$415,157

$1,648,350"
$415,157

Othar Cliy Beparimenis

$209,022

$250,022

Other Direct Charges

$4,451

$4.451

Construcion

3840672

$B40,572

Consultant: PM

Consuliant: PL

Consullant: ER

Consuffant: RW

Constitant: DS

[

- CUW3EL Bl St Trarismisston Maln~

$120,028
$1,053,771
$1,053,771

$120,028
S 0839TT
$1,083,411

Other City Departmanis

Other Diract Charges

Construstlon

Consuitant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant: RW

Consultant; DS

. |Consuftant: CM
GUWTEL Ful

Sixth'Ave - 30" Mahi Replacemerit (Completed)

QOther City Bepariments

Other Diract Changes

Construcion

Consultant: P

Consuifant: PL

Consullent: ER

Congullanh: RW

Conaullant: DS

Consuliant: CM

$435,603
$486,603

$486,603

Other City Dopartments

Other Direct Charges

Copstruction

Cansultant: PM

Cortsullant: PL

Gonsultant: ER

Consuliant: RW

Constilant: DS

Conguitant: CM

A7BAED:

9 S zag.m? $25,543,515
! 271,575 51,241,753
Olher Clly Uapariments $284,350 $140,650 78,005 454,
omefmr%ct ity $18, 10,330 $454,161
Construction
52010720 50,546,920
Conzallant: BN §igdan7 23400 13848 PR
Coneulart P g $i2,567 $234,412
Consallant ER a6 STAEM 565,171 508 $267.745
Consuliant: RW $3.758 $11.835 515003
Conssliant; DS 381774 §168,500 1508 §568,671
Consutant: CM _ ) §112,911 $26.360 _ 1,683,847 §1,822,970
CUW3010Z ' Sart Francisco Groundwator Supply 2,604,229 $1495,081 . . 525,807,449 $4,131,003 $34083.762
;6?:::0 S : 15322.051 $364,208 5341041 $2,278,603 $2,788,800
fty Dep 51,145,870 $687 600 285210 y
Gither Direct Charges ¥ R0 S2ANAS
Censtruction $24.877,545 $24,877 545}

6,7&8-26



Attachment IIL

Page 11 of 11

6,7&8-27

Spending from
SEPUC San Franelsco Public Utilitles Commisston Fab4,2010to | FY20102011 | Fyzotdzotz | YU 2012 through Totat
June 30, 2010 Dec 31, 2016
Consuitent; PM $105.230 $166,101 $93.488 $302,081 $668,808
Consultant: FL
Consuifant: ER $228.807 $241,692 $03,804 $562,304
Consufiant: RW $81,730 581,730
Conguftant: DS $321,361 §82,493 $383,854
Consultanl: CM ‘ o ] $34,540 $1.188,530 $1,228,070
. - Ciiwsest San Franciseo Wastslde Recycled Water $3,726,760 $7,764,515 $94,742,812 $11,088,997 $117,312,084

Labor N $1,405408 $2.350,221 $1,743,788 $6,805,281 $12,305 508
Other City Departmenls $B77,201 31,450,303 $276,960 $1,800,482 $4.135,178
Other Direct Charges 358430 $58.430
Conslnsclion $91,608,000 381,608,000
(onsultant PM $355,428 5460850 $18B,458 51,013,746
Consullant: PL
Consullant: ER $347.807 858074 02,944 $1.063,825 |
Consullant: RW $rO270 $79.275
Consullant: DS §680,304 $2,771,883 $458,658 3,910,984

" |Consuftant: CH o $423,765 §2,593,234 53,017,000

CUW302C Rebviied Waler Project » Pacifica {Closed) o . :
Lehor
Olher City Bepert
Other Pirect Charges
Gonstrucllon
Consuitant; PM
Conyuitant: PL
Consultant: ER
Consultant: RW
Copsuitanl: DS

_|Consudtent: Gt L .

- CUW3aD204 Harding Park Recyeled Water -4940,184 $7,435,047 135,307 28,204,518
Labor $421.875 $315,213 $48,682 §785,770
Oither Clty Departments $178,179 $38,202 $5.480 5221870
Qfher Dirext Charges $2.495 $2495
Conslruclon $6,384,564 6,284,554
Consultant; FM $B4.830 5B4,830
Consuilant: PL
Consultant: ER $68.536 360,538
Consultant: RW
Consuitant: DS $125,78% 10,078 $135.887

"|Consultant: CM §57460 $376,900 $05,136 3516566

CHWIo2( S Franclaco Eastside Recyicled Water $537,789 $5,371,578 $7,711,958 $10,288,908. $28,010218
Labor 5412,789 $2.313.311 $3,735,358 $4.885,715 $11,127.173
Other Glty Deparirents
Other Direot Charpes
Constuction
Gonsultant: PM 3125000 $104.843 §380,685 $614461 $1,325000
Consultant: Pi, 32,687,067 $751,856 $3.430023
Consultant ER $176,357 $924.976 $7688,843 $1,880,176
Conzultant: RW $65.271 $184,729 250,000
Congiitant: DS $1,843.682 $4,035,180 $5,878,842

[Consutant, M
- LARNBbGE SF By Aida DidSatnatioh PTant (Closed)
Labor
Other Clly Departments
Other Direct Charges
Constuction
Consullant: PR
Consultant: PL
Consullant: ER
Conguitant: RW
Consultapt: DS
Gonsullant; CM
$64,700,135 $55,001,223 38,743,136 $49,266,717 $105,840,.212
345,606,860 371,403,046 $47,687.831 380,486,147 $256,583.684
$3,351.867 $1,885,780,183 $102171,752 $51,559,001 $2!0525842!BG4
$13.488.606 13,238,088 $10,281,010 $17,199,933 $54,179,848
liconsullenis 54,282 158 510,150,631 $6,040,409 $11,620.621 $32,102,818
liConstnuciion $4,253,187 21,391,969 $166,544,3087 $20,840,726 $213,130,2683




\ Attachment IIT
Page 1 of 6

SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES QOMMIS.$ION

‘ _ ‘PROJECT MANAGEMENT BUREAU
. ] INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION
w"""" SURINDERIEET BAIWA, BUREAU MANAGER

1155 MARKET STREET, 6™ FLOGR v SAN FRANCISCO, CA B4103 ¢ TEL (415) S61-4514 « FAX {415) 55 1-4695

WATRR
WALTEWATOR
PoweEnr

Al NEWSOM .. . MEMORANDUM
EX, CROWLEY '
PRESIDENT
HRANGESOA VEETOR DATE: March 31, 2010
VICE PRESILENT
COMmERONER TO: Nathan Cruz, Budget Analyst ) A )
o o FROM: Surinderjeet Bajwa, PMB Manager , /)'3]/ %
EDHARRINGTON SUBJECT: WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST
INCREASES
WSIP TIMELINE
May 2002: Commission approval of Long-Term Strategic Plan,

Long-Range Financial Plan and Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) -collectively referred to as Baseline CIP

September 2002: Approval of State Assembly Bill 1823 (Wholesale
Regional Water System Security and Reliability Act)

| November 2002: San Francisco Residents approval of $1.6B revenue
bond measure (Proposition A) to fund CIP

February 2003:  Submittal of Baseline CIP to Stafe (Total Program Cost:
$3.628B)

January 2004: Start of Construction of 1st WSIP Project (Sunset
_ Circulation Improvements)

April 2004: Start of Programmatic Environmentai Implementation
Report (PEIR)

- January 2005: Commission adoption of WSIP Levels of Service (LOS)

6,7& 8-28



Attachment IIIL
Page 2 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

February 2005

December 2005:

February 2008:

Cctober 2008:

December 2008:

March 2009:
July 2000;

August 2008
January 2010:

- February 2010

December 2015:

Program description outlining LOS goals and prcuects for
PEIR

Commission approval of December 2005 WSIP (Total
Program Cost: $4.343B)

Commission approval of December 2007 Revised WSIP
{Total Program Cost: $4.392B)

PEIR certification and Commission approval of “Phased
WSIP Variant"

Start of Construction -New Crystal Springs Bypass
Tunnel

Start of Construction -Tesla Treatment Facility

Commission approval of June 2009 Revised WSIP (T otal
Program Cost: $4.586B)

Start of Construction -BDPL Nos. 3 & 4 Crossover &
Alameda Siphon #4

Start of Construction -BDPL Reliability Upgrade -BDPL
No.5

Start of Construction -BDPL Reliability Upgrade -Bay
Tunnel

Program completion

6,7 & 8-29



Attachment IIT
Page 3 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

As a result of an extensive program review, initiated in 2004 by the SFPUC
General Manager, the revised program reduced the number of capital
improvement projects from forty (40) in 2002, to thirty-nine (39} in 2005. Six
(6) new projects were added o meet refined water quality, seismic reliability,
and water supply/drought reliability goals. Seven (7) projects from the 2002
program were removed; some were reassigned to the SFPUC Repair &
Replacement Program, while some were replaced by other projects within the
“current WSIP. Lastly, three (3) projects were reassigned within the program,
listed currentiy as individual regional system projects. After this program -
review, it is expected that significantly fewer changes will be made in the
future.

$715M Increase from February 2003 ($3.6288) to December 2005
($4.3438)

« BDPL Reliability Upgrade -New concept involving Bay Tunnel
(+$323M)
Justification: As originally scoped, this project provided for 17 miles of
pipeline within the existing right-of way of the BDPL Nos. 3 & 4. The
initial 17-mile project did not meet the system LOS goals. Therefore,
the SFPUC is proposing to construct a new 21-mile Bay Division
Pipeline (BDPL No. 5) from Irvington Tunnel Portal in Fremont to
Pulgas Tunnel Portal near Redwood City, including a 5-mile tunnel
section under 8an Francisco Bay and adjacent marshlands. Building
this option with longer pipeline sections and a tunnel provides seismic
reliability as well as delivery reliability. This option would also provide a
more environmentally preferable project, given the extreme
environmental sensitivity of the Bay shoreline and salt marshes at the
northern point where the BDPL traverses the Bay. _

¢ Added scope to Groundwater and Recycled Water projects (+$100M)
Justification: This project was originally part of the Local Project
improvements of the 2002 CIP to be implemented within the City of
San Francisco. It was expanded to include benefits to the regional
water system and revised to provide up to 7 MGD of additional supply
during drought years. This additional water source will increase
regional water system supplies during dry years. The project will aiso
provide approximately 3 MGD through groundwater wells located
primarily on the west side of the City of San Francisco.

¢ Additional environmental budget for PEIR and project EiRs (+$145M)
Justification: This budget was added to cover program level and
project specific environmental reviews, approval and permitting costs.

6,7&8-30



Attachment IIT
Page &4 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

$49M

Addition of Watershed and Environmental Improvement Program
{(+$20M) ‘ .

Justification: The Watershed and Environmental [mprovement Program
was added fo identify, prioritize, protect and restore mission-critical
lands within the hydrologic boundaries of the Alameda Creek,
Peninsula, and Tuclumne River Watersheds. The Watershed and
Environmental Improvement program will ensure the delivery of high
quality water to Bay Area communities and the preservation of
significant ecological resources within SFPUC watershed lands.

Project scope adjustments to meet LOS goals (+$680M)

Justification: The program LOS goais were defined by the WSIP team
and approved by the SF PUC Commission. ‘

Refinement of program escalation at project level (3-34M)

Justification: Program escalation was reduced to 3.5% across all the -

projects. ‘

Elimination of Management Reserve (-$408M)

Justification. No Management Reserve was budgeted for the Program.
Financing adjustment (-3111 M)

Justification:  Finance has been recaloulated based on revised
program cost and the forecast finance rate. ‘

Increase from December 2005 ($4.3438) to December 2007

{$4.3928)

]

]

New Irvington Tunnel - New tunneling method (+$128M)

Justification: The original plan was fo use a Tunnel Boring Machine
(TBM) with a single heading from the Alameda West Portal; this
methodology has proven to be infeasible, and would result in a 5-year
construction schedule. Instead, the Project Team has recently
selected a new approach involving conventional mining from three
headings (one from Alameda West Portal, and two from an
intermediate shaft where the tunnel crosses under 1-680). As a result of
this change project schedule was shortened.

Calaveras Dam Replacement -Revised construction estimate (+$51M)
Justification: The construction budget was increased due to the latest
construction cost estimate prepared based on defailed design
documents,

BDPL Reliability Upgrade -Revised construction estimate (+$40M)
Justification: The construction budget was increased due fo the latest
construction cost estimate prepared based on detailed design
documents.

SVWTP Expansion & TWR -Revised project scope {(-$81M)

6,7&8-31



Attachment ITT
Page 5 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

Justification: The design concept for the TWR has changed to include
one 17.5 MG circular basin and a 3.5 MG rectangular chlorine contact
chamber. The purpose of the SVWTP expansion is to increase the
sustainable capacity (capacity with the largest unit out of service) to
160 mgd. The expansion will increase the sustainable capacity to 160
mgd by adding a new flocculation/sedimentation basin and by
retrofitting some of the existing filters. From project inception through
‘the planning phase, the scope included three new filters in addition to
the new flocculation/sedimentation basin. However, during Program
Value Engineering, the Water Enterprise and WSIP staff identified that
the 160 MGD capacity could be achievable and sustainable by adding
a new flocculation/sedimentation basin without new filters since this
would provide refiability to the performance of the existing filters, which
are currently rated for 160 MGD with one filter out of service.

e SJPL System & Rehabilitation of Existing SJPLs -Revised project
scope {-$72M) '
Justification: The scope of this project reduced. it is being proposed to
delete the full. Instead of full replacement of six miles of PCCP on the
easternmost section of SJPL No. 3 from the SJPL System Project
(CUWB37301), an allocation was provided to this project to perform an
extensive conditions assessment of this PCCP pipeline section,
perform some necessary repairs to improve the reliability of the most
vulnerable segments, and initiate an active monitoring system to detect
future pipeline impairments.

+ Financing adjustment (-$90M) '
Justification:  Finance has been recaiculated based on revised
program cost and forecast finance rate.

$194M Increase from December 2007 {$4.392) to June 2009 ($4.5868)

» Calaveras Dam Replacement -Fisheries and NOA issues (+$102M)
Justification: As a result of geotechnical study, we learned that the
project site contains Naturally Occurring Asbestos (NOA). The scope,
budget and schedule of this project have significantly increased due to
the efforts required for addressing the NOA and Fisheries issues.

»  HWTWP Long-Term Improvements -New seismic risks (+183M)
Justification: Geotechnical investigations that were completed during
the first and second \ ' :
quarter of FY2008/2009 confirmed the location and the potential
displacement from the .
eastern and western strands of the Serra Fault at the plant site. The
project scope and budget has significantly increased due to address
the new seismic risks. .

6,7&8-32



Attachment ITT
Page 6 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

+ Competitive bidding environment (-$100M)
Justification: Based on the current construction market condition, we
are forecasting a reduction in Construction cost. Our assumption
includes no cost escalation for year 2009 due to the current bidding
environment.
Financing adjustment (+$9M)
Justification: Finance has been recalculated based on the revised
pragram cost and forecast finance rate.

6,7&8-33



Attachment IV
Page 1 of 3

eFEU

SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

- ‘ PROJECT MANAGEMENT BUREAU
@ w INFRASTRUCTURE DiVision
}‘. w SURINDERIERT BAIWA, BUREAU MANAGER
11586 MARKET STREET. 6% FLOOR » SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103+ TEL. (15) 551-4514 « FAX {415} 551-4605
WwareER . :
WASTEWATER
POWER
e MEMORANDUM
FX GROWLEY '
PREGIDENT L R )
FRANGESCAVIETOR DATE: March 31, 2010
:‘“"“ s cARN TO: Nathan Cruz, Budget Analyst

conssmm ; -
'“"33;%'5?0”;?{““” FROM: Surinderjeet Bajwa, PMB Manager / /N P

SUBJECT: Explanation of Cost Changes in Top 5 WSIP Projects

0 HAR NG’I’ON
EENERA NAGER

Bay Division Pipleline Reliability Upgrade: Cutrent Cost $600M

e Un-gscalated Original Cost 249M

» New Tunneling System Addéd (explained below)  +323M
Including adding the escaiat:en and eontingencies

¢ Conistruction Cost Revision 45M

» Estimate Revised Per Market Conditioris ~ 17M

¢ Total Current Cost 600M

As originally scoped, this project provided for 17 miles of pipeline within the
existing tight-of way of the BDPL Nos. 3 & 4. The initial 17-mile project did not
meet the system LOS goals. ‘Therefore, the SFPUC is proposing to construct
a new 21-mile Bay Division Pipelitie (BDPL No. 5) from Irvington Tunnel
Portal in Fremont to Pulgas Tunnel Portal near Redwood City, including a 5-
mile tuhnel section under San Francisco Bay and adjacent marshlands.
Building this optioh with longer pipeline sections and a tunnel provides
seismic reliability as well as delivery rehability This option would also provide
a more environmentally preferable project, given the extreme envirohmental
sengitivity of the Bay shoreline and salt marshes at the northern point where
the BDPL traverses the Bay.

B, T BB e e



Attachment IV
Page 2 of 3

Explanation of Gost Changes in Top 5 WSIP Projects

Calaveras Dam: Current Cost $450M
e Un-escalated Original Cost - 150M
e Scope Refinement including adding Escalation +107M
and Contingencies

= Construction Taking 2 years exira time + 51M.
e NOA-and Fish Issue delay etc. +102M
e 8an Antonio Back Up Pipeline project added + 40M
#» Total Current Cost 450M

New Irvington Tunnel: Cuirent Cost $399M

e Un-escalated Original Cost 144M
s Add Program Escalation/Contingencies + 62M
s New Tunheling Method +128M
e Alameda Siphons Project #4 added + 61M
e Additional scope refinement +_4M
e Total Current Cost 390M

Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant: Current Cost $359M

» Un-escalated Original Cost . 37T™M
# Add Program Escalation/Contingencies 17M
» Scope Changes for LOS Goals (explained below) +122M
s Construction Changes for Seismic Risks +183M
o Total Cufrent-Cost - 350M

Qriginal Scope (at cost of about $54 million including escalation and
contingengy) had very limited improvements ideritified in the plant. But with
the. Level of Service goals defined in 2005, the. HTWTP begame & major
project to address the LOS goals. This project will provide process
improvements necessary to sustain seismically-reliable capacity of 140 mgd
for 80 days under all raw water quality conditions, including sever wiriter
storirs, algae blooms; and fires in the watershed which can result in high
turbidity and ordanic loading. Long-term refiability and process facility
improvements include disinfection treatmient upgrades, reliable raw water
pumping and coriveyance capacity, hydraulic ahd pressure system
improvements, inlet upgrades, power . supply and instrumentation
improvenients, and seismic upgrade of remaining facility cormponents
(beyond upgtades implemented i the Short-term Improvements Project).
Revised Cost in 2007 was $176M. Construction addressing Geotechnical
issues and relocation of two Reservoirs was additional $183 Millior.

e 6,7 88 w35 e



Attachment v
. Page 3 of 3

Explanation of Cost Changes in Top 5 WSIP Projects

San Joagquin Pipeline: Current Cost $310M

¢ Original Cost 392M
» Add Program Escalation/ Cantmgencnes +168M
« Scope Reduction in 2005 (explained below} - 178M
s Scope Reduction in 2007 (explained below) - 72M
» Total Current Cost 310M

The original plan included the design and consiruction of a new SJPL#4
within the SFPUC right-of-way, parallel fo the existing pipelines, 48 miles
across the Central Valley. Then in 2005, it was changed to constructing a 9.7-
mile section of néw pipeline at the Tesla Portal; adding two new crossover
facilities on the existing thiree pipelines; repiaczng approximately 6-miles of
existing prestressed concrete cylinder pipe dowristream of thé Q#kdale Portal
and & comprehenisive evaluation and subsequent repair-and rehabilitation of
the existing three San Joaquin Pipelines.

In 2007, it was revised to an elever (11) m;ie—long segment of a new pipeline;
the Westein Segment, from the San Joaquin River to the Tesla Portal, The
pipelie was to be 96-iriches in diameter. The project also included crossovet
facilittes at Emery Road (including ten (10) valves) and Pelican Road
(including twelve (12) valves), and security-refated site improvements at
Oakdale Portal, Singe 2007, the scope has been modifled as follows without
a cost impact;

e The Western Segment will be reduced to 10.3 miles, and the diameter
will be reduced to 78- inches;
¢ An additional lerigth of iew pipeline, the Eastern Segment, will extend
from the Oakdale
Portal (the eastern end of the SJPLs) to a new connection point 6.7
miles downstrearn New valveon SJPL3. This segmerit will also be 78-
- inches in diameter; ahd facilities will be added to SJPL3 and four (4)
along the Eastern Segment to provide for operat:onal needs to isolate
- these lines for maintenance ant to control pressure in the system.,

In addition a condition assessment followed by upgrading and renewal as
required, to access facilities and pipe coating at approximately 800 lecations; -

and Upgrade of existing SJPL Supervisory and Control and Data Acquisition

{SCADA) system is also included in the scope.

.0, 788-36 .



